
AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL A)

JANUARY 21, 2025, BRIEFING AT 10:30 A.M. AND 
THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 1:00 P.M.

Dallas City Hall, Council Briefing 6ES and Videoconference
Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0121

Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527
The City of Dallas will make Reasonable 
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or 
other related activities to ensure any and all 
residents have access to services and resources to 
ensure an equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone 
requiring auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to 
fully participate in the meeting should notify the 
Board of Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three 
(3) business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A
video stream of the meeting will be available twenty-
four (24) hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.
Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak 
must register with the Board of Adjustment at 
https://bit.ly/BDA-A-Register by 5 p.m. on
Monday, January 20, 2025. In Person speakers 
can register at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevará a cabo 
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los 
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para 
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan 
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una 
reunión equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que 
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretación 
para poder participar de forma íntegra en la reunión 
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) días hábiles antes de la reunión 
programada. Una transmisión en video de la reunión 
estará disponible dos días hábiles luego de la 
finalización de la reunión en 
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer 
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes 
en at https://bit.ly/BDA-A-Register hasta las 5 p.m. el 
Lunes, 20 de Enero, 2025. Las personas que deseen 
hablar en persona se pueden registrar en la 
Audiencia.

AGENDA

I. Call to Order David A. Neumann, Chairman

II. Staff Presentation/Briefing

III. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment

IV. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items

VI. Case Docket Board of Adjustment
- Uncontested Items
- Holdover Items
- Individual Items

VII. Adjournment

RECEIVED

2025 JAN ţ3���"��9ǆ�23��
CITY SECRETARY 
DALLAS, TEXAS

Pub[k Notice 

2 5 0 0 ũ 6
CITY SECRETARYPOSTED DALLAS, TX

1

https://bit.ly/boa0121
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-A-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2Bvp789SwC%2Ff1L18nFNIgv%2FfajtyKd2vAiZl1GXvuWo8%3D&reserved=0
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-A-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=%2Bvp789SwC%2Ff1L18nFNIgv%2FfajtyKd2vAiZl1GXvuWo8%3D&reserved=0


Board of Adjustment Agenda 
       Tuesday, January 21, 2025 

 

Page 2 of 3 

 
 
 

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or other 
weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in which 
the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State 
Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would have 
a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting 
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee 
who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074] 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. 
Code §551.076] 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect 
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex 
Govt. Code §551.087] 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security 
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089] 
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEM(S) 
 

 
• Approval of Panel A Minutes – December 9, 2024 
 
BDA245-009_FR1(BT)   607 W. Davis Street                                                                     1 
                                REQUEST: Application of Sudduha Sham for a fee 

reimbursement for fees paid for (1) a variance to the front-
yard setback regulations. 

 

 

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     
 

 
BDA234-100(BT) 603 S. Buckner Boulevard 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Mohanad Albadri for (1) a special 

exception to enlarge a nonconforming use. 
 
BDA245-009(BT) 607 W. Davis Street  3 
 REQUEST: Application of Sudduha Sham for (1) a variance 

to the front-yard setback regulations. 
 
BDA245-002(CJ) 10115 San Lorenzo Avenue 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Monica Hernandez for (1) a 

special exception to the single-family use regulations and for 
(2) a variance to the maximum height regulations. 

 
BDA245-003(CJ) 4544 Royal Lane  5 
 REQUEST: Application of Richard Powell for (1) a special 

exception to the fence height regulations. 
 

 

HOLDOVER 
 

 
BDA234-156(BT) 6529 Victoria Avenue 6 
 REQUEST: Application of Daniel Le for (1) a variance to the 

maximum height requirements and for (2) a variance to the 
maximum height requirements. 

____________________________________________________________________________    

INDIVIDUAL CASES   
____________________________________________________________________________  
 
BDA245-011(CJ) 4511 Stigall Street  7 
 REQUEST: Application of Tracy Jordan for (1) a variance to 

the maximum building height regulations. 
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Council Chambers 6ES
24923176153@dallascityhall.we
bex.com
David A. Neumann, Chairman

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

        Panel A Minutes

        December 9, 2024

             DRAFT

PRESENT: [5]
David A. Neumann, Chairman
Kathleen Davis
Rachel Hayden
Michael Hopkovitz 
Jay Narey

ABSENT: [0]

Chairman David A. Neumann called the briefing to order at 10:30 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present.
Chairman David A. Neumann called the hearing to order at 1:00 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of 
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent.  Each 
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each 
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and 
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's 
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS
The Board of Adjustment provided public testimony opportunities for individuals to comment on 
manners that were scheduled on the posted meeting agenda.

No Public Speakers
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
 

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel A, November 19, 2024, Meeting Minutes.   
 

Motion was made to approve Panel A, November 19, 2024, Public Hearing Minutes.  
 
Maker: Kathleen 

Davis 
    

Second: Jay Narey     

Results: 5-0 
unanimously 

   Motion to approve 

  Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 
Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael Hopkovitz 

  Against: - 0  
 
1. BDA234-143_FR1        4516 Hopkins Avenue 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a variance to the height 
regulations, for (2) a variance to the lot coverage regulations, for (3) a variance to the height 
regulations, and for (4) a variance to the height regulations at 4516 HOPKINS AVENUE. This 
property is more fully described as Block B/4993, Lot 28, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 1), which 
requires the maximum residential structure height of 25 feet, and requires that no portion of the 
residential structure may be greater than 30-feet above grade, and requires that when the height of 
a roof is above 20-feet, 90 percent of the roof of the main structure must be hip and gable, and 
allows a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain 
a residential structure with a midpoint height of 26-feet 5-inches which will require (1) a 1-foot 5-inch 
variance to the height regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
residential structure with a maximum lot coverage of 50 percent, which will require (2) a 10 percent 
variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 32-feet 4-inches to grade, which will require 
(3) a 2-foot 4-inch variance to the height regulation, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in height which will require (4) a 12-foot 7-
inch variance to the roof height regulations. 

LOCATION:    4516 Hopkins Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin – Baldwin Associates   

REQUEST: 

The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement for fees paid for the application submittal for 4516 
Hopkins Ave. which will appear before Panel A on December 9, 2024.  

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:   

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of adjustment may 
waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial 
hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the fee and request reimbursement at the 
hearing on the matter or request that the issue of financial hardship be placed on the board’s 
miscellaneous docket for predetermination. If the issue is placed on the miscellaneous docket, the 

5



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
December 9, 2024 
 

3 

 

 

applicant may not apply to the merits of the request for a waiver have been determined by the board. 
In making this determination, the board may require the production of financial documents.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

The staff does not make a recommendation on fee waiver requests since the standard is whether 
the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial hardship to the applicant. 

Motion 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-143_FR1 on application of Baldwin 
Associates, GRANT the request to the reimbursement of the filing fees paid in association with the 
request for (1) a variance to the height regulations, (2) variance to the lot coverage regulations, (3) 
variance to the height regulations, and (4) variance to the height regulations as requested by this 
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the payment of the fee 
would result in substantial financial hardship to this applicant. 
 
Maker: Kathleen 

Davis 
    

Second: David 
Neumann 

    

Results: 3-2    Motion to grant fails 

  Ayes: - 3 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis & Rachel 
Hayden 

  Against: - 2 Jay Narey and Michael Hopkovitz 
 

2. BDA234-144_FR1        4500 Hopkins Avenue 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a variance to the height 
regulations, and for (2) a variance to the lot coverage regulations at 4500 HOPKINS AVENUE. This 
property is more fully described as Block B/4993, Lot 32, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 1), which 
requires that when the height of a roof is above 20-feet, 90 percent of the roof of the main structure 
must be hip and gable and allows a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent. The applicant proposes 
to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in height which will 
require (1) a 7-foot 7-inch variance to the roof height regulations, and the applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a maximum lot coverage of 50 percent, which 
will require (2) a 10 percent variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage. 

LOCATION:    4500 Hopkins Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin – Baldwin Associates   

REQUEST: 

The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement for fees paid for the application submittal for 4500 
Hopkins Ave. which will appear before Panel A on December 9, 2024.  

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:   

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of adjustment may 
waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial 
hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the fee and request reimbursement at the 
hearing on the matter or request that the issue of financial hardship be placed on the board’s 

6



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
December 9, 2024 
 

4 

 

 

miscellaneous docket for predetermination. If the issue is placed on the miscellaneous docket, the 
applicant may not apply to the merits of the request for a waiver have been determined by the board. 
In making this determination, the board may require the production of financial documents.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

The staff does not make a recommendation on fee waiver requests since the standard is whether 
the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial hardship to the applicant. 

Motion 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-144_FR1 on application of Baldwin 
Associates, GRANT the request to the reimbursement of the filing fees paid in association with the 
request for (1) a variance to the height regulations and (2) variance to the lot coverage regulations 
as requested by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the 
payment of the fee would result in substantial financial hardship to this applicant. 
 
Maker: Kathleen 

Davis 
    

Second: David 
Neumann 

    

Results: 3-2    Motion to grant fails 

  Ayes: - 3 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis & Rachel 
Hayden 

  Against: - 2 Jay Narey and Michael Hopkovitz 
 

3. BDA234-145_FR1        4604 Hopkins Avenue 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a variance to the height 
regulations, for (2) a variance to the lot coverage regulations, for (3) a variance to the height 
regulations, and for (4) a variance to the height regulations at 4604 HOPKINS AVENUE. This 
property is more fully described as Block B/4993, Lot 23, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 1), which 
requires the maximum residential structure height of 25 feet, and requires that no portion of the 
residential structure may be greater than 30-feet above grade, and requires that when the height of 
a roof is above 20-feet, 90 percent of the roof of the main structure must be hip and gable, and 
allows a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain 
a residential structure with a midpoint height of 25-feet 10-1/2-inches which will require (1) a 10-1/2-
inch variance to the height regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
residential structure with a maximum lot coverage of 50 percent, which will require (2) a 10 percent 
variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 30-feet 11-inches to grade, which will require 
(3) a 11-inch variance to the height regulation, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in height which will require (4) a 10-foot 
11-inch variance to the roof height regulations. 

LOCATION:    4604 Hopkins Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin – Baldwin Associates   

REQUEST: 

The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement for fees paid for the application submittal for 4604 
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Hopkins Ave. which will appear before Panel A on December 9, 2024.  

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:   

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of adjustment may 
waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial 
hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the fee and request reimbursement at the 
hearing on the matter or request that the issue of financial hardship be placed on the board’s 
miscellaneous docket for predetermination. If the issue is placed on the miscellaneous docket, the 
applicant may not apply to the merits of the request for a waiver have been determined by the board. 
In making this determination, the board may require the production of financial documents.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

The staff does not make a recommendation on fee waiver requests since the standard is whether 
the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial hardship to the applicant. 

Motion 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-145_FR1 on application of Baldwin 
Associates, GRANT the request to the reimbursement of the filing fees paid in association with the 
request for (1) a variance to the height regulations, (2) variance to the lot coverage regulations, (3) 
variance to the height regulations, and (4) variance to the height regulations as requested by this 
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the payment of the fee 
would result in substantial financial hardship to this applicant. 
 
Maker: Kathleen 

Davis 
    

Second: David 
Neumann 

    

Results: 3-2    Motion to grant fails 

  Ayes: - 3 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis & Rachel 
Hayden 

  Against: - 2 Jay Narey and Michael Hopkovitz 
 

4. BDA234-156_FR1           6529 Victoria Avenue 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Daniel Le for (1) a variance to the maximum height 
requirements and for (2) a variance to the maximum height requirements at 6529 VICTORIA 
AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block P/2606, Lot 18, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 
3), which requires the maximum residential structure height of 25 feet, and requires that no portion 
of the residential structure may be greater than 30-feet above grade. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 33-feet 6-inches which will 
require a (1) 8-foot 6-inch variance to the height regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 36-feet 3-inches to grade, which will 
require (2) a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the height regulations. 

LOCATION:    6529 Victoria Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Daniel Le 
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REQUEST: 

The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement for fees paid for the application submittal for 6529 
Victoria Ave. which will appear before Panel A on December 9, 2024.  

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:   

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of adjustment may 
waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial 
hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the fee and request reimbursement at the 
hearing on the matter or request that the issue of financial hardship be placed on the board’s 
miscellaneous docket for predetermination. If the issue is placed on the miscellaneous docket, the 
applicant may not apply to the merits of the request for a waiver have been determined by the board. 
In making this determination, the board may require the production of financial documents.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

The staff does not make a recommendation on fee waiver requests since the standard is whether 
the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial financial hardship to the applicant. 

Motion 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-156_FR1 on application of Daniel Le, 
GRANT the request to the reimbursement of the filing fees paid in association with the request for 
(1) a variance to the maximum height requirements and (2) variance to the maximum height 
requirements as requested by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony 
shows that the payment of the fee would result in substantial financial hardship to this applicant. 
 
Maker: Kathleen 

Davis 
    

Second: David 
Neumann 

    

Results: 5-0  
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 
Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael Hopkovitz 

  Against: - 0  
 

CONSENT ITEMS 
 

5. 2121 Irving Boulevard 
 BDA234-147(CJ) 
*This item was moved to Individual Cases* 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Steve Oden Jr. represented by Skye Thibodeaux 
for (1) a special exception to the parking regulations at 2121 Irving Boulevard. This property is 
more fully described as Block 7900, Lot 3, and is zoned PD-621 (Subarea 1A), which requires 
parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure 
for a multifamily use and provide 420 of the required 476 parking spaces, which will require (1) a 
56-space special exception (12 percent reduction) to the parking regulation. 
 
LOCATION:   2121 Irving Boulevard      
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APPLICANT:  Steve Oden Jr.  
 
REPRESENTED BY: Skye Thibodeaux 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a special exception to the parking regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PARKING REGULATIONS:  

SEC. 51P-621.110(b)(1)(M)(i) of Article 621 states that multifamily developments require one and 
a half parking spaces per dwelling unit. 
 
SEC. 51P-621.110(b)(2)(D) of Article 621 states that the board of adjustment may grant a special 
exception of up to 50 percent of the required off-street parking upon the findings and considerations 
listed in Section 51A-4.311. The board of adjustment may impose conditions on the special 
exception.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Special Exceptions (1):  

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 2121 Irving Boulevard within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 206,474.4 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned Planned Development 621 (Subarea 1A) which does not have a minimum lot 
size. 
 
Zoning:      

Site: Planned Development 621 (Subarea 1A) 
North: Planned Development 621 (Subarea 1) 
South: Agricultural (AA) Zoning District 
East: Planned Development 621 (Subarea 1A) 
West: Planned Development 621 (Subarea 1A) 
 

Land Use:  
The subject site is developed with a nonresidential building. The areas to the north, east, and west 
are developed or are being developed with uses permissable in Planned Development 621 
(Subarea 1 and 1A). Areas to the south are being developed with uses allowed in the Agricultural 
(AA) zoning district.   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Steve Oden Jr. for the property located at 2121 Irving Boulevard focuses on 
one request relating to the parking regulations for a residential structure to be used for a 
multifamily use.  
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•  A request for a special exception to the parking regulations of 56 spaces (12 percent) is made 
to construct and/or maintain a residential structure for a multifamily use at 2121 Irving Boulevard. 

• The subject site is zoned as Planned Development (PD) 621 which requires parking to be 
provided.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site has single street frontage on Irving Boulevard. 
• The submitted site plan shows the applicant plans to provide 420 (88 percent) of the required 

476 parking spaces at 2121 Irving Boulevard.  
• The subject site is currently developed with a nonresidential structure.  
• Per the provided site plan and floor plans, the proposed 420 parking spots will exist amongst 5 

levels of the proposed parking garage as well as the ground level of the proposed multifamily 
development.   

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the parking demand generated by the 
use does not warrant the number of required off-street parking spaces, and the special exception 
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent or nearby streets. 

• Granting the proposed 56 space (12 percent) special exception to the parking regulations with 
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents, and the special exception 
automatically and immediately terminates if and when the multifamily use is changed or 
discontinued. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-148 at 7038 Grenville Ave.   

Timeline:   

October 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

November 13, 2024: The Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

November 22, 2024 The Traffic Engineering Program Administrator provided comments stating 
that no objection to the special exception request.  

11

file:///C:/Users/cambria.jordan/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/M58OA5R4/BDA234-079_9334%20E.%20R.L.%20Thorton%20Fwy%20(C).pptx


BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
December 9, 2024 
 

9 

 

 

Speakers: 
For:  Skye Thibodeaux, PO Box 206037, Plano TX 
  Howell Beavair, 5310 Harvest Hill Rd., Dallas TX 75230 
 
Against: No Speakers  

 
  Motion # 1 
  I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-147, on application of Steve Oden 

Jr. represented by Skye Thibodeaux, DENY the special exception to the parking regulations 
requested by this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the 
testimony shows this special exception will increase traffic hazards or increase traffic congestion 
on adjacent or nearby streets, and the parking demand generated by the use warrants the number 
of required parking spaces. 

 
Maker: Michael 

Hopkovitz 
    

Second: No Second     

Results:      Motion to deny fails 

   
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-147, on application of Steve Oden Jr. 
represented by Skye Thibodeaux, GRANT the request of this applicant to provide 420 off-street 
parking spaces to the off-street parking regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, which requires 476 off-street parking spaces, because our evaluation of the property use 
and the testimony shows that this special exception will not increase traffic hazards or increase 
traffic congestion on adjacent or nearby streets, and the parking demand generated by the use does 
not warrant the number of required parking spaces. This special exception is granted for a 
multifamily use only.  
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 The special exception of 56 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and 
 when the multifamily use is changed or discontinued. 
 
Maker: Jay Narey     

Second: Rachel 
Hayden 

    

Results: 4-1     Motion to grant  

  Ayes: - 4 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 
Hayden & Jay Narey 

  Against: - 1 Michael Hopkovitz 
 
  6.  7038 Greenville Avenue  

    BDA234-148(CJ) 
*This item was moved to Individual Cases* 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the parking 
regulations at 7038 Greenville Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block 6/5199, Lot 
27 and is zoned MU-3, which requires parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a commercial and business service use and provide 
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14 of the required 32 parking spaces, which will require (1) an 18-space variance (56 percent 
reduction) to the parking regulation. 
 
LOCATION:   7038 Greenville Ave.      
        
APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(2) A request for a variance to the parking regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Variance to the parking regulations  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
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site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. The subject site is 22,651.2 sq ft. and is in the Multi-Use (MU-3) zoning district, which has 
no minimum lot size and the lot is not irregularly sloped but the site is irregularly shaped; 
therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development 
upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 7038 Greenville Avenue within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 22,651.2 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned Multi Use (MU-3) which does not have a minimum lot size. 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: Multi-Use (MU-3) Zoning District 
North: Multi-Use (MU-3) Zoning District 
South: Multi-Use (MU-2) Zoning District 
East: Multi-Family (MF-1(A)) Zoning District 
West: Multi-Use (MU-3) Zoning District 

Land Use:  
The subject site is developed with a nonresidential structure. The areas to the north, south, and 
west are developed or are being developed with multi-use uses. Areas to the east are being 
developed with multi-family uses.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 7038 Greenville Avenue focuses on 

one request relating to the parking regulations for a nonresidential structure to be used for a 
commercial and business service.  
 

•  A request for a variance to the parking regulations of 18 spaces (56 percent) is made to 
construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure for a commercial and business service use 
at 7038 Greenville Avenue. 
 

• The submitted site plan shows the applicant plans to provide 14 (44 percent) of the required 32 
parking spaces at 7038 Greenville Avenue.  
 

• The subject site is zoned Multi-Use (MU-3) which requires parking to be provided.  
 

• It is imperative to note that the subject site has single street frontage on Greenville Avenue. 
 

• The subject site is currently developed with a nonresidential structure. 
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
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• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed 18 space (56 percent) variance to the parking regulations with a condition 
that the applicant complies with the zoning use of the subject site. If granted, it will not be subject 
to the site plan.  

 
• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-148 at 7038 Grenville Ave.   

Timeline:   

October 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

November 13, 2024: The Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 
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November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

November 22, 2024 The Traffic Engineering Program Administrator provided comments stating 
that no objection to the special exception request.  

Speakers: 
   For:  Rob Baldwin, 3904 Elm Street # B, Dallas TX 75226 
     Lloyd Denman, 2928 Westminster, Dallas TX 75205 
 

Against: No Speakers 
 
Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-148, on application of Rob Baldwin, 
GRANT the 18-space variance to the parking regulations requested by this applicant because our 
evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this property is such 
that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, would 
result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 

1. Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
2. This variance shall automatically and immediately terminate if and when the custom 
business service use is changed or discontinued. 
 

Maker: Chairman 
Neumann 

     

Second: Jay Narey      

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

    Motion to grant 

  Ayes: -  5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, 
Rachel Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael 
Hopkovitz 

  Against: -  0  
    
   7.  726 W. Greenbriar Lane  

BDA234-141(BT) 
*This item was moved to Individual Cases* 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Charlotte Youngquist for (1) a special exception 
to the front yard setback regulations for a carport, and for (2) a special exception to the side yard 
setback regulations for a carport at 726 W Greenbriar Lane. This property is more fully described 
as Block 4789, Lot B, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet and 
requires a side yard setback of 5 feet. The applicant proposes to construct a carport for a single-
family residential dwelling in a required front-yard and provide a 17 foot setback, which will require 
(1) an 8-foot special exception to the front-yard setback regulations for a carport, and to construct a 
carport for a single-family residential dwelling in a required side-yard and provide a 2-foot 6-inch 
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setback, which will require (2) a 2-foot 6-inch special exception to the side-yard setback regulations 
for a carport.  Referred to the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Sections 51A-4.401-(c), and 
51A-4.402-(c) of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, which states the power of the Board 
to grant special exceptions for a carport. 

LOCATION:    726 W Greenbriar Ln.   

APPLICANT:  Charlotte Youngquist 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception for a carport to the front-yard setback regulations. 
(2) A request for a special exception for a carport to the side-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR CARPORTS IN A REQUIRED 
FRONT YARD SETBACK REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.401(c) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 
exception for a carport located within the front yard setback regulations when in the opinion of the 
board, there is no adequate vehicular access to an area behind the required front building 
line that would accommodate a parking space; and the carport will not have a detrimental 
impact on surrounding properties. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR CARPORTS IN A REQUIRED 
SIDE YARD SETBACK REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.402(c) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 
exception for a carport located within the side yard setback regulations when in the opinion of the 
board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 
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Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 8,829 square feet. 
This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Charlotte Youngquist for the property located at 726 W Greenbriar Lane. 
focuses on two requests relating to special exceptions to the front-yard and side-yard 
setback regulations for a carport.  

• The applicant is requesting a special exception to the front-yard setback regulations for a 
carport. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a carport for a single-family 
residential dwelling and provide a 17-foot front-yard setback which will require an 8-foot 
special exception to the front-yard setback regulations. 

• Secondly, applicant is requesting a special exception to the side-yard setback regulations 
for a carport. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a carport for a single-
family residential dwelling and provide a 2-foot 6-inch side-yard setback, which will require 
a 2-foot 6-inch special exception to the side-yard setback regulations. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east, and west are 
all developed with single-family homes.  

• It is imperative to note the subject site is an irregularly (triangle) shaped lot, reducing the 
buildable area significantly beyond the front building line down to zero in the rear of the 
property.  

• The subject site is restrictive in size, 8,829 square feet with no alley access while other lots 
in the immediate vicinity range from 9,875 square feet to 19,700 square feet with alley access 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the carport structure is 
complete and currently being used to house two vehicles. 

• The applicant proposes to provide a spray fire retardant that will meet building code 
requirements while keeping the open look near the property line. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception for a carport 
located within the front and side yard setback, does not have adequate vehicular access to 
an area behind the required building lines that would accommodate a parking space; and 
the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception for a carport 
is compatible with the character of the neighborhood, the value of surrounding properties will 
not be adversely affected, the suitability of the size and location of the carport, the materials 
to be used in construction of the carport. 

• Granting the special exceptions for a carport located within the required setbacks with a 
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, storage of 
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items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in a carport for which a special exception has 
been granted under this subsection, and would require the proposal to be constructed as 
shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-141 at 726 W Greenbriar Ln 

Timeline:   

October 17, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 7, 2024:   The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

November 18, 2024:   The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024:   The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 

November 22, 2024:   The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• Revised briefing and heading date; Monday December 9, 2024. 

• November 22, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff 
to factor into their analysis; and  

• November 22, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• Confirmation to move forward with or postpone case. 

Speakers: 
   For:  Charlotte Youngquist, 726 W. Greenbriar Ln, Dallas TX 75208 
     Peter Kavanaugh, 305 W. Greenbriar, Dallas TX 75208 
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Against: No Speakers 
 
Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-141, on application of Charlotte 
Youngquist, GRANT the 8-foot special exception to the front-yard setback regulation for carports 
contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended, because our evaluation of the property 
and the testimony shows that this special exception will not have a detrimental impact on 
surrounding properties and there is not adequate vehicular access to an area behind the required 
front building line that would accommodate a parking space. 
 
I further move that the following conditions be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 1. Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 2. Storage of items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in the carport. 
 
Maker: Jay Narey      

Second: Kathleen 
Davis 

     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

    Motion to grant 

  Ayes: -  5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, 
Rachel Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael 
Hopkovitz 

  Against: -  0  
 

Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-141, on application of Charlotte 
Youngquist, GRANT the 2-foot 6-inch special exception to the side-yard setback regulation for 
carports contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended, because our evaluation of the 
property and the testimony shows that this special exception will not have a detrimental impact on 
surrounding properties. 
 
I further move that the following conditions be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 1. Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 2. Storage of items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in the carport. 
 
Maker: Jay Narey      

Second: Kathleen 
Davis 

     

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

    Motion to grant 

  Ayes: -  5 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, 
Rachel Hayden, Jay Narey and Michael 
Hopkovitz 

  Against: -  0  
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  INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 
  8. 4516 Hopkins Avenue 

 BDA234-143(BT) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a variance to the height 
regulations, for (2) a variance to the lot coverage regulations, for (3) a variance to the height 
regulations, and for (4) a variance to the height regulations at 4516 HOPKINS AVENUE. This 
property is more fully described as Block B/4993, Lot 28, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 1), which 
requires the maximum residential structure height of 25 feet, and requires that no portion of the 
residential structure may be greater than 30-feet above grade, and requires that when the height of 
a roof is above 20-feet, 90 percent of the roof of the main structure must be hip and gable, and 
allows a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain 
a residential structure with a midpoint height of 26-feet 5-inches which will require (1) a 1-foot 5-inch 
variance to the height regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
residential structure with a maximum lot coverage of 50 percent, which will require (2) a 10 percent 
variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 32-feet 4-inches to grade, which will require 
(3) a 2-foot 4-inch variance to the height regulation, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in height which will require (4) a 12-foot 7-
inch variance to the roof height regulations. 

LOCATION:    4516 Hopkins Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin – Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST: 

(3) A request for a variance to the height regulations; 
(4) A request for a variance to lot coverage; 
(5) A request for a variance to the height regulations; and 
(6) A request for a variance to the height regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(D) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(E) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(F) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

Variance to lot coverage: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
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B. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 
shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
North: PD-67 (Tract 1) and PD-67 (Tract 4) 
East: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
South: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
West: CS 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with duplex and single family uses. 

Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 7,463 square feet. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 4516 Hopkins Avenue focuses on 
four requests relating to variance height and lot coverage.  

• The first request is for a variance to the height regulations. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 26-feet 5-inches 
which will require a 1-foot 5-inch variance to the height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the lot coverage regulations. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a maximum lot 
coverage of 50 percent, which will require a 10 percent variance to the maximum allowed lot 
coverage. 
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• Thirdly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the height regulations. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 32-feet 
4-inches to grade, which will require a 2-foot 4-inch variance to the height regulation. 

• Lastly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the height regulations. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in 
height which will require a 12-foot 7-inch variance to the roof height regulations. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east and west are all 
developed with new 2-story duplex homes and older 1-story duplex.  

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the duplex structure on the 
property is under construction. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the height regulations and lot coverage will not be contrary 
to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will 
be observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• Granting the variance to the height and lot coverage regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents. documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-143 at 4516 Hopkins Ave 

Timeline:   

November 1, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 7, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

November 18, 2024:    The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the December public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation 
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and 
Transportation Engineer. 

November 22, 2024:   The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• Revised briefing and heading date; Monday December 9, 2024. 

• November 22, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff 
to factor into their analysis; and  

• November 22, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• Confirmation to move forward with or postpone case. 

Speakers: 
For: Rob Baldwin, 3904 Elm Street # B, Dallas TX 75226 
  

   Against: Zac Thompson, 4715 University Blvd, Dallas TX 75209 
              

Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-143, on application of Baldwin 
Associates, GRANT the 1-foot 5-inch variance to the maximum building height regulations 
requested by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the 
physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required 
 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Katheen 
Davis 

    

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen 
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey 

  Against: - 0  
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Motion # 2 
 I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-143, on application of Baldwin 

Associates, GRANT the 10 percent variance to the maximum lot coverage regulations requested 
by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 

 
 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 

Development Code: 
 
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 

 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Katheen 
Davis 

    

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, 
Kathleen Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay 
Narey 

  Against: - 0  

 
Motion # 3 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-143, on application of Baldwin 
Associates, GRANT the 2-foot 4-inch variance to the overall building height regulations requested 
by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Kathleen 
Davis 

    

Results: 4-1    Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 
Hayden, Jay Narey  

  Against: - 1 Michael Hopkovitz 

 
 
Motion # 4  
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-143, on application of Baldwin 
Associates, GRANT the 12-foot 7-inch variance to the roof height regulations requested by this 
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character 
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, 
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as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Kathleen 
Davis 

    

Results: 4-1    Motion to grant 
  Ayes: - 4 David A. Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 

Hayden, Jay Narey  
  Against: - 1 Michael Hopkovitz 

 
  9. 4500 Hopkins Avenue 

 BDA234-144(BT) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a variance to the height 
regulations, and for (2) a variance to the lot coverage regulations at 4500 HOPKINS AVENUE. This 
property is more fully described as Block B/4993, Lot 32, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 1), which 
requires that when the height of a roof is above 20-feet, 90 percent of the roof of the main structure 
must be hip and gable, and allows a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent. The applicant proposes 
to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in height which will 
require (1) a 7-foot 7-inch variance to the roof height regulations, and the applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a maximum lot coverage of 50 percent, which 
will require (2) a 10 percent variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage.  

LOCATION:    4500 Hopkins Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin – Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST: 

(7) A request for a variance to the height regulations; and 
(8) A request for a variance to lot coverage. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(G) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(H) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
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developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(I) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
E. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

F. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

Variance to lot coverage: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
E. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

F. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
North: PD-67 (Tract 1) and PD-67 (Tract 4) 
East: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
South: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
West: CS 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with duplex and single family uses. 

Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 7,463 square feet. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 4500 Hopkins Avenue. focuses 
on two requests relating to height and lot coverage.  

• The first request is for a variance to the height regulations. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in height which 
will require a 7-foot 7-inch variance to the roof height regulations. 

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the lot coverage regulations. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a maximum lot 
coverage of 50 percent, which will require a 10 percent variance to the maximum allowed lot 
coverage.  

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east and west are all 
developed with new 2-story duplex homes and older 1-story duplex. 

• To the immediate west across Bristol Road is commercial development. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the duplex structure on the 
property is under construction. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

4) That granting the variance to the height regulations and lot coverage will not be contrary 
to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will 
be observed, and substantial justice done.  

5) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
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be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and 

6) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• Granting the variance to the height regulations and lot coverage with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents. documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-144 at 4500 Hopkins Ave 

Timeline:   

November 1, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 7, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

November 18, 2024:    The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the November public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation 
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and 
Transportation Engineer. 

November 22, 2024:   The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• Revised briefing and heading date; Monday December 9, 2024. 

• November 22, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff 
to factor into their analysis; and  
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• November 22, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• Confirmation to move forward with or postpone case. 

Speakers: 
For: Rob Baldwin, 3904 Elm St. # B, Dallas TX 75226 
 

   Against: Zac Thompson, 4715 University Blvd, Dallas TX 75209 
     Jonathan Maples, 6525 Oriole Dr, Dallas TX 75209 
     Kemeshia Richardson, 7314 Kenwell St, Dallas TX 75209 

              
Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-144, on application of Baldwin 
Associates, GRANT the 10 percent variance to the maximum lot coverage regulations requested 
by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Katheen 
Davis 

    

Results: 5-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen 
Davis, Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey 

  Against: - 0  
 

Motion # 2 
 I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-144, on application of Baldwin 

Associates, GRANT the 7-foot 7-inch variance to the roof height regulations requested by this 
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character 
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, 
as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 

 
 I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 

Development Code: 
 
  Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 

 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Katheen 
Davis 

    

Results: 4-1    Motion to grant 
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  Ayes: - 4 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, 
Kathleen Davis and Jay Narey 

  Against: - 1 Michael Hopkovitz 

 
 

  10. 4604 Hopkins Avenue 
 BDA234-145(BT) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a variance to the height 
regulations, for (2) a variance to the lot coverage regulations, for (3) a variance to the height 
regulations, and for (4) a variance to the height regulations at 4604 HOPKINS AVENUE. This 
property is more fully described as Block B/4993, Lot 23, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 1), which 
requires the maximum residential structure height of 25 feet, and requires that no portion of the 
residential structure may be greater than 30-feet above grade, and requires that when the height of 
a roof is above 20-feet, 90 percent of the roof of the main structure must be hip and gable, and 
allows a maximum lot coverage of 40 percent. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain 
a residential structure with a midpoint height of 25-feet 10-1/2-inches which will require (1) a 10-1/2-
inch variance to the height regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
residential structure with a maximum lot coverage of 50 percent, which will require (2) a 10 percent 
variance to the maximum allowed lot coverage, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 30-feet 11-inches to grade, which will require 
(3) a 11-inch variance to the height regulation, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or 
maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in height which will require (4) a 10-foot 
11-inch variance to the roof height regulations. 

LOCATION:    4604 Hopkins Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin – Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST: 

(9) A request for a variance to the height regulations; 
(10) A request for 

a variance to lot coverage; 
(11) A request for 

a variance to the height regulations; and 
(12) A request for 

a variance to the height regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(J) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 
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(K) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(L) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

G. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
H. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

I. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

Variance to lot coverage: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

G. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
H. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

I. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  
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Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
E. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

F. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
E. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

F. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
North: PD-67 (Tract 1) and PD-67 (Tract 4) 
East: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
South: PD-67 (Tract 1) 
West: CS 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with duplex and single family uses. 

Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 7,463 square feet. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 4604 Hopkins Avenue focuses on 
four requests relating to variance height and lot coverage.  
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• The first request is for a variance to the height regulations. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 25-feet 10-1/2-
inches which will require a 10-1/2-inch variance to the height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the lot coverage regulations. The 
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a maximum lot 
coverage of 50 percent, which will require a 10 percent variance to the maximum allowed lot 
coverage. 

• Thirdly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the height regulations. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 30-feet 
11-inches to grade, which will require a 11-inch variance to the height regulation. 

• Lastly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the height regulations. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a roof above 20-feet in 
height which will require a 10-foot 11-inch variance to the roof height regulations. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east and west are all 
developed with new 2-story duplex homes and older 1-story duplex. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the duplex structure on the 
property is under construction. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

7) That granting the variance to the height regulations and lot coverage will not be contrary 
to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will 
be observed, and substantial justice done.  

8) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and 

9) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• Granting the variance to the height regulations and lot coverage with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents. documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-145 at 4604 Hopkins Ave 

Timeline:   

November 1, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 7, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 
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November 18, 2024:    The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the December public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation 
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and 
Transportation Engineer. 

November 22, 2024:   The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• Revised briefing and heading date; Monday December 9, 2024. 

• November 22, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence for staff 
to factor into their analysis; and  

• November 22, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• Confirmation to move forward with or postpone case. 

Speakers: 
For: Rob Baldwin, 3904 Elm St. # B, Dallas TX 75226 
 

   Against: Zac Thompson, 4715 University Blvd, Dallas TX 75209 
     Jonathan Maples, 6525 Oriole Dr, Dallas TX 75209 

 Kemeshia Richardson, 7314 Kenwell St, Dallas TX 75209            
  

Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-145, on application of Baldwin 
Associates, GRANT the 10-1/2-inch variance to the maximum building height regulations requested 
by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
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Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Katheen 
Davis 

    

Results: 3-2    Motion fails 

  Ayes: - 3 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Kathleen 
Davis  

  Against: - 2 Michael Hopkovitz and Jay Narey 
 
Motion Withdrawn 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Kathleen 
Davis 

    

 
Motion # 2 

 I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-147, hold this matter under advisement 
until January 21, 2025.  

 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Kathleen 
Davis 

    

 
Motion Withdrawn 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Kathleen 
Davis 

    

 
  Motion # 3 
  I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-145, on application of Baldwin 

Associates, DENY the variance to the maximum building height regulations requested by this 
applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that 
the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the 
Dallas Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this 
applicant. 

 
Maker: Kathleen 

Davis 
    

Second: Rachel 
Hayden 

    

Results: 3-2     Motion to deny 

  Ayes: - 3 Kathleen Davis, Rachel Hayden & Jay Narey 
  Against: - 2 David Neumann and Michael Hopkovitz 
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  Motion # 4 
  I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-145, on application of Baldwin 

Associates, GRANT the 10 percent variance to the maximum lot coverage regulations requested 
by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 

 
  I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 

Development Code: 
 
    Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 

Maker: Kathleen 
Davis 

    

Second: Rachel 
Hayden 

    

Results: 5-0 
unanimously  

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 5 David Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 
Hayden, Michael Hopkovitz & Jay Narey 

  Against: - 0  
 
  Motion # 5 
  I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-145, on application of Baldwin 

Associates, GRANT the 11-inch variance to the overall building height regulations requested by this 
applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character 
of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, 
as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 

 
  I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 

Development Code: 
 
    Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 

Maker: Kathleen 
Davis 

    

Second: Rachel 
Hayden 

    

Results: 3-2     Motion to grant fails 

  Ayes: - 3 David Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 
Hayden  

  Against: - 2 Michael Hopkovitz& Jay Narey 
  
  Motion # 6 
  I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-145, on application of Baldwin 

Associates, DENY the variance to the overall building height regulations requested by this applicant 
without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the 
physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
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Maker: David 
Neumann 

    

Second: Kathleen 
Davis 

    

Results: 4-1     Motion to deny 

  Ayes: - 4 David Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 
Hayden & Jay Narey 

  Against: - 1 Michael Hopkovitz 
 
  Motion # 7 
  I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-145, on application of Baldwin 

Associates, DENY the variance to the roof height regulations requested by this applicant without 
prejudice, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows that the physical 
character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas 
Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 

 
Maker: Kathleen 

Davis 
    

Second: Jay Narey     

Results: 4-1     Motion to deny 

  Ayes: - 4 David Neumann, Kathleen Davis, Rachel 
Hayden & Jay Narey 

  Against: - 1 Michael Hopkovitz 
 
  11. 6529 Victoria Avenue 

 BDA234-156(BT) 
 **Board Member Kathleen Davis left at 5:42 pm** 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Daniel Le for (1) a variance to the maximum 
height requirements and for (2) a variance to the maximum height requirements at 6529 VICTORIA 
AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block P/2606, Lot 18, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract 
3), which requires the maximum residential structure height of 25 feet, and requires that no portion 
of the residential structure may be greater than 30-feet above grade. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 33-feet 6-inches which will 
require a (1) 8-foot 6-inch variance to the height regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 36-feet 3-inches to grade, which will 
require (2) a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the height regulations. 

LOCATION:    6529 Victoria Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Daniel Le 

REQUEST: 

(13) A request for 
a variance to the height regulations; and 

(14) A request for 
a variance to the height regulations. 
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STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(M) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(N) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(O) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

J. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
K. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

L. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  
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Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

G. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
H. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

I. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-67 (Tract 3) 
North: PD-67 (Tract 3) 
East: PD-67 (Tract 3) and PD-67 (Tract 4) 
South: PD-67 (Tract 3) and CR 
West: PD-67 (Tract 3) and CR 

Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a duplex use and surrounding properties are mixture of vacant 
lots, non-residential uses, duplex uses, and single-family uses. 

Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 6,250 square feet. 

BDA History:   

BDA history found in the last five years – BDA234-111  

• The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19, 
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony and 
facts regarding the application, moved to REVERSE the decision of the administrative official 
in regard to lot coverage.  

• The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19, 
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony and 
facts regarding the application, moved to AFFIRM the decision of the administrative official 
in regard to building height.  

• The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19, 
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony and 
facts regarding the application, moved to AFFIRM the decision of the administrative official 
in regard to roof type. 
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 GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Daniel Le for the property located at 6529 Victoria Avenue focuses on two 
requests relating to variance height.  

• The first request is for a variance to the height regulations. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 33-feet 6-inches 
which will require an 8-foot 6-inch variance to the height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the height regulations. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 36-feet 
3-inches to grade, which will require a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the height regulation. 

• Ashra Ortiz, represented by Pascual Mojica applied for a duplex permit (6529 and 6531 
Victoria Ave.) on January 03, 2023. 

• Permit #2301031121 (Master Permit #2301041101) was approved on January 04,2023.  

• Various green tags received with the last being issued on June 28, 2024. 

• Project placed on hold on July 26, 2024. 

• Letter via email to revoke permit #2301031121 and permit #2301041101 provided to 
applicant on August 7, 2024. 

• AO appeal accepted on August 7, 2024. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east, and west are 
undeveloped and developed with various types of uses allowed by right in PD-67 (Tract 3).  

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the duplex structure on the 
property is under construction. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

10) That granting the variance to the height regulations will not be contrary to the public 
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would 
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, 
and substantial justice done.  

11) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and 

12) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• Granting the variance to the height regulations with a condition that the applicant complies 
with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as 
shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-156 6529 Victoria Ave 
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Timeline:   

November 20, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 21, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

November 21, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

December 9, 2024:    The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
December 9, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
January 21, 2025. 

December 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and January 
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 
into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 

43



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
December 9, 2024 
 

41 

 

 

Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

Speakers: 
For: Daniel Le, 6529 Victoria Ave., Dallas TX 75209 
  

      Against: Zac Thompson, 4715 University Blvd, Dallas TX 75209 
     Jonathan Maples, 6525 Oriole Dr, Dallas TX 75209 

 Kemeshia Richardson, 7314 Kenwell St, Dallas TX 75209   
 Gus Perez, 7811 Morton St., Dallas TX 75209 
                     

Motion 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-156, HOLD this matter under 
advisement until January 21, 2025.  
 
Maker: David 

Neumann 
    

Second: Jay Narey     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to hold 

  Ayes: - 4 David A. Neumann, Rachel Hayden, Michael 
Hopkovitz and Jay Narey 

  Against: - 0  
 

**Recess at 2:59 – 3:05 pm** 
 
  ADJOURNMENT 

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Chairman Neumann entertained 
a motion to adjourn at 6:09 p.m. 
 
 

  Required Signature:        Date 
Mary Williams, Board Secretary 
Planning & Development Department  
 

 
 

  Required Signature:         Date 
Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins, Board Coordinator 
Planning & Development Department  

 
 
 
 

Required Signature: Date 
David A. Neumann, Chairman 
Board of Adjustment  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-009_FR1(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sudduha Sham for (1) fee reimbursement for a 
variance to the front-yard setback regulations, at 607 W DAVIS STREET. This property is more 
fully described as Block A/3438 Lot 2A, and is zoned PD-830 (Subdistrict 6). 

LOCATION:    607 W Davis Street   

APPLICANT:  Sudduha Sham 

REQUEST: 

(1) The applicant is requesting a fee reimbursement for a variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations at 607 W Davis Street.   

STANDARD FOR A FEE WAIVER OR REIMBURSEMENT:   

Section 51A-1.105(b)(6) of the Dallas Development Code specifies the board of adjustment may 
waive the filing fee if the board finds that payment of the fee would result in substantial 
financial hardship to the applicant. The applicant may either pay the fee and request 
reimbursement at the hearing on the matter or request that the issue of financial hardship be 
placed on the board’s miscellaneous docket for predetermination. In making this determination, 
the board may require the production of financial documents.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA234-100(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Mohanad Albadri for (1) a special exception to 
enlarge a nonconforming use at 630 S BUCKNER BOULEVARD. This property is more fully 
described as Block 6340, Lots 1A and parts of Lots 1 and 2, and is zoned PD-366 (Subarea 2A), 
which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The applicant proposes to enlarge a nonconforming 
vehicle, display, sales and service use, which will require (1) a special exception to the 
nonconforming use regulations. 

LOCATION:    630 S Buckner Boulevard   

APPLICANT:  Mohanad Albadri 

REPRESENTED BY:  Jennifer Hiromoto 

REQUEST: 

(1) A special exception to the nonconforming use regulations. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:  

SEC. 51A-4.704(b)(5) Enlargement of a nonconforming use. 

         (A)   In this subsection, enlargement of a nonconforming use means any enlargement of the 
physical aspects of a nonconforming use, including any increase in height, floor area, number of 
dwelling units, or the area in which the nonconforming use operates. 

         (B)   The board may allow the enlargement of a nonconforming use when, in the opinion of 
the board, the enlargement: 

            (i)   does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use; 

            (ii)   would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the 
nonconforming use was originally established by right; and 

            (iii)   will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-366 (Subarea 2A) 
North: PD-366 (Subarea 2A) 
East: R-7.5(A) 
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South: PD-366 (Subarea 2A) 
West: PD-366 (Subarea 2A) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vehicle, display, sales and service use and surrounding properties to the north, 
south, and west are developed with various uses. To the east are undeveloped lots. 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Mohanad Albadri represented by Jennifer Hiromoto for the property 
located at 630 S Buckner Boulevard focuses on 1 request relating to a special exception 
to enlarge a nonconforming use.  

• As illustrated on the submitted site plan, floor plans, and elevations, the applicant is 
proposing to maintain existing structure located on the subject site. 

• No permit on file or replatting number on file referencing rear lot addition, increasing total 
lot square footage. 

• Referred by City of Dallas zoning staff after submitting for a Certificate of Occupancy (CO). 

• Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, various uses exist including 
similar vehicle, display, sales and services.  

• S Buckner Boulevard is identified as major thoroughfares. 

• Granting the special exceptions allowing the enlargement of a nonconforming use when, 
in the opinion of the board, the enlargement: 

(i) does not prolong the life of the nonconforming use; 

(ii) would have been permitted under the zoning regulations that existed when the 
nonconforming use was originally established by right; and 

(iii) will not have an adverse effect on the surrounding area. 

• 200’ Radius Video:  

Timeline:   

June 26, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

July 9, 2024:    The Board of Adjustment staff postpone this case until additional 
information was provided by the applicant in reference to legal building 
site determination letter or early release letter associated with replat. 
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November 20, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B. 

December 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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200’ Radius Route Map  
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"TOGETHER WEARE BUILDINGA SAFEAND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THEBOARD OF ADJUST ENT
IE

2.

A PT Lots 1&2
Lot No.: Block No.. 6340

Street Frontage (in Feet); q88.44 2)>)"))

Data Relative to 5ubiet Property.

Location address: 630 S Buckner Blvd

»

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed): Khan Buckner Properties LLC

voe. Holan1ad All»: 7wen-Z(4 l&0=61
wowoe A«ores 6o 6 Bekn ld, zeoe.1$2(1
erota«res.. Au±o lat«s ( qvodleor1
Re»resentesr Jlael Au:cl A; retenone:.Z(4lg» @,1A
voeasters59 $ Blea Bkd z»cos 7 2/7
e-mail Address: A4lobu±s @;a.l, con1
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance_, or Special Exception JC of /:;;h /~ (men I::: ¥
a, pun, t/moue, 4e•

»

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
\4a a ha lk'a Peet A- aehwy bu, al'9,hev EE- t - rv=lee} A»a toted}.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested Inthis application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date oftfu! final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

setore me the undersene4 on this 4av versos+erea_/obanal_ AH[ladi
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted· ~~
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

/
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA234-100(BT) Application of Mohanad Albadri for (1) a special exception to enlarge a
nonconforming use at 630 S BUCKNER BOULEVARD. This property is more fully
described as Block 6340, Lots 1A and part of Lots 1 and 2, and is zoned PD-366(Subarea
2A), which limits the legal uses in a zoning district. The applicant proposes to enlarge a
nonconforming vehicle, display, sales and service use, which will require (1) a special
exception to the nonconforming use regulations.

Building Official's Report

MOHANAD ALBADRI

to (1) enlarge a nonconforming use

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

Jennifer Hiromotorepresented by

630 S Buckner Blvdat
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CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

Areal wormier DA 4-10------'---_;_ _
I, Khan Buckner Properties LLC

(Owner or "Grantee" of property as it appears on the Warranty Deed)
, Owner of the subject property

at: 630 S Buckner Blvd
(Address of property as stated on application)

woos./(uNDpg4.
(Applicant's name as stated on application)

To pursue an appeal to the City of Dallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s)

_Variance (specify below)

_seial Exception (specify below)

Koos o« 7.
ery owner or registers@agent saneor6aera

agent bat€po}'l!

Other Appeal (specify below)

• lei. pf a,inpe ls6lip
lager ohs 55

Befor is day personally appeared
Cu '

Who on his/bfoath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/hfest

no»vledge. Sui»scried and swom to store mes/2 day or

f« 2024
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AUTOHUT US LLC
To whom it may concern.

we are trying to obtain a CO under Autohut US LLC. We are not trying to expand or build
anything new, your signature will greatly improve our chance of getting Approved by the City of
Dallas.

LA PULGA DE AUTOS
72sucomLo
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"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

REFERRAL FORM FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APPLICANT:
ADDRE
LOT: /

OWNER: L¢

□ Variance
□ Yard setback

□ Lot width

□ Lot Depth

□ Lot Coverage

□ Special Exception
□ Fence height and standards

□ Visibility triangle obstructions

□ Parking demand

□ Landscaping
□ Floor area for accessory structures for single □ Additional dwelling unit for a

family uses

□ Height

□ Minimum width of sidewalk

Off-street parking

□ Off-street loading

□ Landscape regulations

□ Other

single-family

□ Carport

□ Non-conforming use

XK other

¢

Please list the City of Dallas Development Code(s) this project is non-compliant with:

Se510-3
esretion:. ';spap&rhy is be&ale4'a/id Sakarea22. 7e ehle
d;ply, Sales,ad5etee land use, tsal.clYS2, T_
Ca,centlluse>CoBA- Welled;pl,y, 5ales, 0dservee,
hay na- 'noformg p14g4rs rell&tooSy.7Rapp2lcat
rot t l

Alternative resolutions discussed/offered:

acer«a s./rceat nlasca cone.a.?/9/g/4/33

+++FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY++
DI VELOPMENT SI B F IS NT[REV0116.2023
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AUTOHUT US

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT ADDRESS:
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January 2, 2025 
 
Bryant Thompson, Senior Planner 
City of Dallas 
Board of Adjustment 
 
RE:  630 S. Buckner Boulevard 
 BDA234-100 
 
Dear Mr. Thompson, 

My firm is assisting Autohut US LLC with their request to enlarge a nonconforming use at the 
above referenced address.  Please accept this written information to supplement the application 
materials, provide some history of the property, and explain our rationale for the expansion request.    

The property is zoned PD 366 Subarea 2A, requiring a Specific Use Permit (SUP) for vehicle 
display, sales, or service use. The lack of an SUP makes this use at the subject property 
nonconforming.  This SUP requirement was introduced in August 2017, following an authorized 
hearing that amended PD 366, reorganized subareas, and revised land uses. Before this change, the 
property was zoned PD 366 Subarea 2, and the use was allowed by right. PD 366 itself was established 
in 1992. 

The following is a timeline of permit history for the subject property: 

• 1963: Earliest permit record of commercial use. 
• 1979: Earliest record of auto sales land use. 
• 1989: Building permit issued, triggering landscaping and platting of Lot 1A; specific 

construction details or purpose for the permit are unavailable. Notably, Lot 1A excludes 
the carport area. 

• 1995: Building permit for a carport issued, with "no site plan review" noted; the intended 
purpose of the carport is unclear. 

• 2009: Building permit for roof replacement issued but expired due to incomplete 
inspections.  Roof work included a space tall enough to house a recreational vehicle. 

• 2020–2021: Carport remodeled for service bays without a permit. Google Street View 
images from April 2021 show doors added to the structure. 

The property’s permit history also includes four Certificates of Occupancy (COs) issued since 
the carport’s construction, none of which mention the carport’s use until 2021. COs require site 
inspections, indicating that the carport’s location and structure were deemed acceptable by field 
inspectors at those times. The 2021 CO, however, includes remarks by plan review staff restricting 
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the use of the eastern portion of the site, likely as a compromise to allow the nonconforming use to 
continue despite the inconsistent permit history.

The lack of clarity in permit records and the complexities of zoning regulations may have led 
property owners or contractors to believe that enclosing the carport would not require a permit or 
alter the land use.  While the carport had visible walls prior to 2020, its open south facade met the
definition of a carport. During the COVID-19 pandemic, when the Oak Cliff Municipal Center was 
partially closed, it is reasonable to assume that the addition of doors without a permit was a decision 
made due to inaccessibility or difficulty of permitting resources. Additionally, the ambiguity in the 
1995 permit regarding the carport’s intended use—storage, service area, or off-street parking—
complicates matters. If the carport had been explicitly classified as floor area, the addition of doors 
could reasonably be seen as a remodel consistent with a nonconforming use, which does not require 
Board approval.  

Based on this history and the 2017 zoning change, the enlargement of the nonconforming use 
primarily relates to enclosing the carport. This request seeks approval to allow the carport remodel 
permit and a subsequent plat application to address both the unpermitted construction and a 30-
year-old platting oversight. The new building permit will also trigger landscaping improvements, 
which the owner is prepared to implement.

BDA234-100 was filed in June 2024 but delayed by Board staff to confirm the technical 
feasibility of platting the property. This clarification was achieved in late December only after my 
firm’s involvement and work with Zoning and Subdivision staff.  We appreciate the staff’s attention 
to detail and we are eager to move forward on this request.

We believe this request meets the criteria of 51A-4.704(b)(5) for the following reasons:

1. The carport structure has been permitted and used for vehicle display, sales, or service since 
1995.

2. The proposed plat addresses the need for platting from the carport’s initial construction.
3. The carport remodel would have been approved prior to the 2017 SUP requirement.
4. The request will not adversely affect the surrounding area, as evidenced by written support 

from neighboring properties, included with the original application materials for this case. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please let me know if additional information is 
needed.
  
Thank you,

Jennifer Hiromoto
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Permit# 9509261038
Issue Date: 09/26/1995

Sustainable Contruction and Development I Building Inspection Division I 214/948-4480 I www.dallascityhall.com

Address:

Land Use Description:

Work Description:

Value Of Work:

630 S BUCKNER BLVD 75217
VEHICLE DISPLAY,SALES AND SERVICE

CARPORT

$700.00

Owner Or Tenant:

Applicant:
Contractor:
Business Address:
Telephone:

JERRY MOFFETT
000630 S BUCKNER BLVD DALLAS TX 75217
JERRY MOFFETT
MOFFETT, JERRY
630 S BUCKNER BLVD, DALLAS, TX 75217
214/398-2078 Fax: 000/000-0000

000/63 Zoning: CR POD: 0 SUP:
Pro Park: 0 Req Park: 0 Park Agrmt: N

1 New Area: 600 Lot Area: 0 Total Area: 0
0cc Code: R3 0cc Load:

Block:01ALot:
Historic Dist: Consv Dist:
Dwlg Units: 0 Stories:
Type Const: VN Sprinkler:
Inches Of Removed Trees:

SUBJ TO FLD INSP APPROVAL- PLAN REVIEW WAIVED

This document is issued on the basis of information furnished in the application and is subject to the provisions of all

governing ordinances, which must be complied with, whether or not herein specified.

us THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE POSTED AT WORK SITE AND IS SUBJECT TO CANCELLATION UPON NOTICE.-
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Address:

Owner:

OBA:

Land Use:

Certificate of Occupancy
This Certificate of Occupancy is a reprint from Building Inspection files

630 S BUCKNER BLVD 75217

TONIA STEVENS
8811 STULTS RD
DALLAS, TX 75243
BNB WHEELS TIRES & ACCESSORIES

(5511) VEHICLE DISPLAY,SALES AND SERVICE

C.O.#: 2101191093 Issued Date: 01/22/2021

Lot: 1A
Historic Dist:
Dwlg Units:
Type Const: VB

Block: 6340 Zoning: PD-366 POD: 366 SUP:
Consv Dist: Buckner Baul Pro Park: 8 Req Park: 8 Park Agrmt: N
Stories: 0cc Code: B Lot Area: 23252 Total Area: 875
Sprinkler: 0cc Load: Alcohol: N Dance Floor: N

Remarks: This Certificate of Occupancy covers the front 145 ft area of the lot. This includes the Western/Front
parking area and Western/front building only. Must comply with approved site plan. The Eastern
portion/back area should be not be used.

This certificate shall be displayed on the above premise at all times.
Sustainable Development and Construction I Building Inspection Division I 214/948-4480 I www.dallascityhall.com
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-009(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Sudduha Sham for (1) a variance to the front-
yard setback regulations, at 607 W DAVIS STREET. This property is more fully described as 
Block A/3438 Lot 2A, and is zoned PD-830 (Subarea 6), which requires a front-yard setback of 
10-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure and 
provide a 0-foot which will require (1) a 10-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    607 W Davis Street   

APPLICANT:  Sudduha Sham 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, 
floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
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(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Approval  

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, shape, or slope. The subject site has street frontage on 

both W Davis Street and on Fouraker Street therefore, it cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning 
conservation district.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-830 Subdistrict 6 
North: PD-830 Subdistrict 6 & PD-830 Subdistrict 4 
East: PD-830 Subdistrict 6 & PD-160 
South: PD-830 Subdistrict 6 
West: PD-830 Subdistrict 6 

Land Use:  

The subject site is currently developed with a convenience store and gas station. The surrounding 
area mainly consists of retail and single family structures.  

BDA History:   

BDA history found in the last five years BDA234-071 

• The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, August 20th, 
2024, moved to GRANT the request of this applicant for a special exception to the 
landscape requirements contained in Article X of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that (1) strict 
compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the use of the 
property; (2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring properties, and (3) 
the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the city 
plan commission or city council. The following condition be imposed to further the purpose 
and intent of the Dallas Development Code: 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
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In the event of the loss of a large tree on the subject property, as defined by Article X 
said tree must be replaced on the lot with a small tree from the City of Dallas approved 
tree list within 30 days of removal.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Sudduha Sham for the property located at 607 W Davis Street focuses 
on 1 request relating to a variance to the front-yard setback regulations.  

• The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations along Fouraker 
Street. The applicant is proposing to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure and 
provide a 0-foot 0-inch front-yard setback along Fouraker Street, which will require a 10-
foot 0-inch variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

• The applicant plans to build a new convenience store while maintaining the existing gas 
station locations onsite. 

• Fouraker Street is a 45-foot right-of-way formerly platted alley with no other surrounding 
properties primary facade facing the street. 

• Fouraker Street has an additional 5.50 foot right of way dedicated by replat.  

• The subject site is developed with a convenience store and gas station, while surroundings 
properties are all developed with various uses including single-family homes.  

• It is imperative to note that Section 51P-830.114(d)(1)(A) states that the following: (A) 
Except as provided in this paragraph, minimum front yard is 10-feet. (B) For front-yard 
setbacks for lots fronting on Davis Street, minimum front yard is 0-feet and maximum front 
yard is 10 feet. A minimum of 75 percent of the street-facing facade must be located within 
the area between the minimum and maximum front-yard setback. The remaining street-
facing facade (25 percent) is not required to comply with the maximum front yard setback. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to 
the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
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Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

• Granting the 10-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations with a condition that 
the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the 
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 

• 200’ Radius Video: 

Timeline:    

November 26, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

December 24, 2024:    The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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200’ Radius Route Map
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Services
"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Case No.: BDA ED/
o»a Rao@e to sweo»err±DB2/- 0]L meIth?st»
Location )t,lBy1 -+ Zoning District:'er.c

too..±isk'343s Areeee. 2•43essar

street Frontage tin fee)+_?420'3%)°)
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

ow»oerot roservtor warray oee6»:TINDKENIERPBIS,IN.

zv code:72o8

Mailing Address:

Alica: ddla Teleohone: 24 37.±
I9 Jost Davi S±.DAIcode:752o8

-man Aaress:>hag33@'otwulov
Reresented:uddhaha Teehone:2I+-6230l67

e@kl@lMaine Address Sha90 3
-maAddress:.Shag0 33 @e hell- (a_·
Affirm that an appeal as been made for a Vari; or Special Exception _, Qf

Ow0w-2» p

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

setore me the undersene4 on this day ersonav aneareaoddhoo1
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

es«tor sore.-=-.
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this~-----'-/-'/'-- __,YOV ½:
LEE SU

Notary ID #12213268
My Commission Expires

January 16, 2025

Notary Public in and for D

DEVELOPMENT SE

82



C
h

airm
a

n

A
p

p
ea

l w
as

--G
ra

n
te

d
 O

R
 D

en
ie

d

M
E

M
O

R
A

N
D

U
M

 O
F

A
C

T
IO

N
 T

A
K

E
N

 B
Y

 T
H

E
B

O
A

R
D

 O
F

 A
D

JU
S

T
M

E
N

T

R
em

ark
s

D
ate

 o
f H

e
arin

g

Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-009(BT) Application of Sudduha Sham for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback
regulations at 607 W. DAVIS STREET. This property is more fully described as Block
A/3438, Lot 2A and is zoned PD-830 (Subarea 6), which requires a front-yard setback of
10-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure
and provide a 0-foot front-yard setback, which will require a (1) 10-foot variance to the
front-yard setback regulations.

*This application is attached to a fee waiver request; case report and docket will address
this request.

Building Official's Report

SUDDUHA SHAM

for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

607 W Davisat
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-002(CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Monica Hernandez for (1) a special exception 
to the single-family use regulations and for (2) a variance to the maximum height regulations at 
10115 San Lorenzo Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block B/7403, Lot 23 and 
is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one, and prohibits the height of an 
accessory structure to exceed the height of the main building. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), which will require (1) a special exception 
to the single-family zoning use regulations, and proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-
family residential accessory structure with a building height of 13-feet, which will require (2) a 1-
foot 2-inch variance to the maximum building height regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   10115 San Lorenzo Avenue    
        
APPLICANT:  Monica Hernandez 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations; and 
(2) A request for a variance to the maximum building height regulations.  

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY ZONING 
USE REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.209(b)(6)(E)(i) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board of 
adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize an additional dwelling unit in any district 
when, in the opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will not: 

(aa) be used as rental accommodations; or 

(bb) adversely affect neighboring properties. 

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the 
subject property to prevent use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
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developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

1. Special Exception (1): 
No staff recommendation is made on this request.  
 

2. Variance (1) to the maximum building height regulations  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. Although the subject site is larger (16,988.4 sq ft) than the minimum lot size in the R-
7.5(A) zoning district and is not sloped, it is irregularly shaped; therefore, the property 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels 
of land in the same zoning 

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 10115 San Lorenzo Avenue within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 16,988.4 of square feet or .39 acres. 
This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet.  
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Site: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
North: R-7.5(A) Zoning District  
East: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
South: R-7.5(A) Zoning District  
West: R-7.5(A) Zoning District 
 
Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned R-7.5(A).   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application of Monica Hernandez for the property located at 10115 San Lorenzo Avenue 

focuses on two requests relating to the single-family zoning use regulations and the maximum 
building height regulations.  
 

• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for rent), 
which will require a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations 
 

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum building height regulations 
of 1-foot 2-inches to construct a 13-foot high (at midpoint) additional dwelling unit (not for rent); 
the building height is measured from grade to the midpoint of the roof of the building. 
 

• In short, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not 
for rent) at 13-feet high at the midpoint, which is 1-foot 2-inches taller than the midpoint of the 
main structure on the property.  
 

• The subject site has single street frontage on San Lorenzo Avenue. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with residential uses.  
 

• The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure and located within an 
established neighborhood.  
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the single-
family zoning use regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties or be used 
as rental accommodations. 
 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, the board 
shall require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the 
additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations. 

 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the single-
family zoning use regulations will not be used as rental accommodations.  

 
• The applicant has the burden of proof for the variance in establishing the following: 
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• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 1-foot 2-inch variance to the maximum building height regulations. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video:  

Timeline:   

November 22, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

December 18, 2024:    The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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@ •

"TOGETHER WEARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Data Relative to Subject Property:__1_1_/2_8_/_2_4 _

Location address: 10115 San Lorenzo

Date# FOR OFFICE JSE ONLY
ol

V22ti
Zoning District:F-lsI

Lot No.: 23 Block No.: B/7403 Acreage: 0.0026996607census Tract:-ch
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)32)3)+)5)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed):_DOUGLASKPREUSS

Telephone: 469-756-7868
Zip Code:Z5025

Telephone: 469-756-7868

Zip Code:Z025

Applicant: Monica Hernandez

Mailing Address: 7821 Pennington Ct

E-mail Address: monica@americapermits.com

Represented by: Monica Hernandez

Mailing Address: 7821 Pennington Ct

E-mail Address: monica@americapermits.com
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _, or Special Exception x., of _

Addition of an ADU that is 320sqft in the rear of the property

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
An addition of an ADU to the rear of the prope would not adverse! affect the nei hborhood as our rope is pre bi and the

would not e visible rom the street. hrs wi not e rente out to the public, we are trying to get rt approved or
homeowners daughter to live at home, but with her own privacy

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

setore me the undersigned on this day personally appearea _LL\[\L(\lilly\LZ
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certi es that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or pri(cipal, authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted;JI.lsLu
pplicant's signature)

subscented and swom to before me his_taa or_\}gst
,,,111,,

s%kif., OLGA E. KHEYSON
5;]?<Notary Public, sate ot Teas
%33...:3? Comm. Expires 07-08-2025,o,1'°oi" Notary 1D 133200347

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-002(CJ) Application of Monica Hernandez for (1) a special exception to the
single-family use regulations and for (2) a variance to the maximum height regulations at
10115 SAN LORENZO AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block B/7403,
Lot 23 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one, and
prohibits the height of an accessory structure to exceed the height of the main building.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit (not for
rent), which will require (1) a special exception to the single-family zoning use regulations,
and proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential accessory structure
with a building height of 13-feet, which will require (2) a 1-foot 2-inch variance to the
maximum building height regulations.

Building Official's Report

MONICA HERNANDEZ

for (1) a special exception to the single family regulations, and for (2) a
variance to the building height regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

10115 San Lorenzoat
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-003(CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Richard Powell for (1) a special exception to 
the fence height regulations at 4544 Royal Lane. This property is more fully described as Block 
A/5534, Lot 3, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet. 
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot-high fence in a required front-yard, 
which will require (1) a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations. 

LOCATION:    4544 Royal Lane  

APPLICANT:  Richard Powell 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARD 
REGULATIONS: Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board 
may grant a special exception to the fence standard regulations when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exception (1): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 4544 Royal Lane in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 
• This lot contains 43,560 of square feet or 1 acre.   
• This lot is zoned R-1ac(A) which has a minimum lot size of 43,560 square feet or 1 acre. 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-1ac(A) (Single Family District) 
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Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are developed with 
single-family uses.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Richard Powell for the property located at 4544 Royal Lane focuses on 
1 request relating to fence height. 

• The applicant proposes to maintain an 8-foot fence in a required front yard, which will 
require a 4-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.  

• The subject site along with properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 
with single-family homes. 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot with single street frontage on Royal Lane. 

• It has been confirmed that the fence is proposed and not existing.   

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 
yard.  
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the 
fence regulations relating to height will not adversely affect the neighboring properties. 

• Granting the special exception to the fence standards relating to height with a condition 
that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the 
proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-003 at 4544 Royal Lane 

Timeline:   

November 22, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

December 18, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 
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• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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"""-3"%u.. e
"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

aar
IEData Relative to Subject Property: _

ocaion address:$S ff2yHA/ Cte zonesit:rStay

orNo...3 so«No../ss3face LA cessta._f-t..rd
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)/3 2)>)")>)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owoer oroeryer warray eea..jf'ta Dela toA 7

Alane.. .-hut ta,e reeonone: 923- 27-7997

Maline Address. 6syy Koy:l «e zicode: s219
r

temaAdares.. d0032 Y2eAoy.Co
«eresenea»».. .ad Ye,e voe»none. 93·278797
Mane Address:. 4r eat«-< zcode:. 7729

t-mail Address: ol, /.Co
Affirm that an appeal h

0 4Fool

a

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for th~ follo)Ning reaso1/ ~~ ~Sseh/ does> /&vey 'vet'el, eF>/~ /

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appearea /_hy2orAt't-
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative f the subject property

Respectfully submitted:ft-[fatlykla[

yM
Subscribed and sworn to before me this l_day of

AQUILES SAVALA
My Notary ID # 125584223

Expires June 22, 2027

tary Public in a

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES • BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-003(CJ) Application of Richard Powell for (1) a special exception to the fence
height regulations at 4544 ROYAL LANE. This property is more fully described as Block
A/5534, Lot 3, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to
4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 8-foot-high fence in a
required front-yard, which will require (1) a 4-foot special exception to the fence height
regulations.

Building Official's Report

RICHARD POWELL

for (1) a special exception to the fence height regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

4544 Royal Lnat
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA234-156(BT) 
 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Daniel Le for (1) a variance to the maximum 
height requirements and for (2) a variance to the maximum height requirements at 6529 
VICTORIA AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block P/2606, Lot 18, and is zoned 
PD-67 (Tract III), which requires the maximum residential structure height of 25 feet, and requires 
that no portion of the residential structure may be greater than 30-feet above grade. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 33-feet 6-
inches which will require a (1) 8-foot 6-inch variance to the height regulations, and the applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 36-feet 3-
inches to grade, which will require (2) a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the height regulations. 

LOCATION:    6529 Victoria Ave.   

APPLICANT:  Daniel Le 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the height regulations; and 
(2) A request for a variance to the height regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front-yard, side-yard, rear-yard, lot-width, lot-depth, lot-coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
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(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

Variance to height regulations: 

Denial 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Subject site does not differ from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, 

shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-67 (Tract 3) 
North: PD-67 (Tract 3) 
East: PD-67 (Tract 3) and PD-67 (Tract 4) 
South: PD-67 (Tract 3) and CR 
West: PD-67 (Tract 3) and CR 
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Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a duplex use and surrounding properties are mixture of vacant 
lots, non-residential uses, duplex uses, and single-family uses. 

Square Footage:   

This lot contains of 6,250 square feet. 

BDA History:   

BDA history found in the last five years – BDA234-111  

• The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19, 
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony 
and facts regarding the application, moved to REVERSE the decision of the administrative 
official in regard to lot coverage.  

• The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19, 
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony 
and facts regarding the application, moved to AFFIRM the decision of the administrative 
official in regard to building height.  

• The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Tuesday, November 19, 
2024, having evaluated the evidence pertaining to the property and heard all testimony 
and facts regarding the application, moved to AFFIRM the decision of the administrative 
official in regard to roof type. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Daniel Le for the property located at 6529 Victoria Avenue focuses on 
two requests relating to variance height.  

• The first request is for a variance to the height regulations. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a residential structure with a midpoint height of 33-feet 6-inches 
which will require an 8-foot 6-inch variance to the height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a variance to the height regulations. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure with an overall height of 36-
feet 3-inches to grade, which will require a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the height regulation. 

• Ashra Ortiz, represented by Pascual Mojica applied for a duplex permit (6529 and 6531 
Victoria Ave.) on January 03, 2023. 

• Permit #2301031121 (Master Permit #2301041101) was approved on January 04,2023.  

• Various green tags received with the last being issued on June 28, 2024. 

• Project placed on hold on July 26, 2024. 

• Letter via email to revoke permit #2301031121 and permit #2301041101 provided to 
applicant on August 7, 2024. 
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• AO appeal accepted on August 7, 2024. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties to the north, south, east, and west are 
undeveloped and developed with various types of uses allowed by right in PD-67 (Tract 
3).  

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the duplex structure on 
the property is under construction. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the height regulations will not be contrary to the public 
interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would 
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, 
and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting both variances to the height regulations with a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-156 6529 Victoria Ave 
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Timeline:   

November 20, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 21, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

November 21, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 
analysis; and December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional 
evidence to be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the December public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: The Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment 
Senior Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation 
District Chief Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and 
Transportation Engineer. 

December 9, 2024:    The Board of Adjustment Panel A, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
December 9, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
January 21, 2025. 

December 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 
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January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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200’ Radius Route Map
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Location address: 4529 \/1TO?IA AV

Lot No: 18 Block No.. 7?/2Go Acreage • l4

Data Relative to Subject Property:6524V1cT01AE

¥ "TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"
£5.re.r:a- ;

miry-
re»rAPPL1CAT1ON/APPEALTO THE BOARDOFADJUSTMENT,

Street Frontage(Feet): 1?)>

Applicant: DANIEL L

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment.

Owner of Property (per Warranty Deed):65214/1ToiLL
Telephone: 239-e74-28

Mailing Address: 18 N B€NI DRIVE, GARLAN]Zip Code:7so42
E-mail Address: DAN]NY@F8CAPITAL.CODY

Represented by: DANIEL L Telephone: 239-671-8&
Mailing Address: ION BERN1C€ DRIV, GARLAND Zicode:7512

E-mail Address: )ANNY G £8&CAPITAL.Com
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance _, or Special Exception _, of _

(BA£AAC.T 4Enc±T REUL-ITT0NS A PD-G7 TIT 5

zoAING AAS PD67 TRACI 3/DA)
uE ±Au AL2ADY FRAnEDBUI CHAxi.D T S,A>LE Fm[Y.

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

WE uRE ISSDED A EDING PER/LT

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

efore me the undersigned on this day personally appeared'-aoaiglLe.

Tran Tran
My Commission Expires

3/21/2028
Notary ID134819482,.,--

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2'}_day of'l±'+'

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed}
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted· 4•L
4mead-Jioocats senatore)
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA234-156(BT) Application of Daniel Le for (1) a variance to the maximum height
requirements and for (2) a variance to the maximum height requirements at 6529
VICTORIA AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block P/2606, Lot 18, and is
zoned PD-67 (Tract lll), which requires the maximum residential structure height of 25
feet, and requires that no portion of the residential structure may be greater than 30-feet
above grade. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a residential structure
with a midpoint height of 33-feet 6-inches which will require a (1) 8-foot 6-inch variance to
the height regulations, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a
residential structure with an overall height of 36-feet 3-inches to grade, which will require
(2) a 6-foot 3-inch variance to the height regulation.

*This application is attached to a fee waiver request; case report and docket will address
this request.

Building Official's Report

DANIEL  LEI hereby certify that

did submit a request 6529 VICTORIA AVE.

at
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a
CITY OF DALLAS

August 7, 2024

DANIEL LE
F80 CONSTRUCTION, INC
4804 PIER NINE DRIVE
ARLINGTON. TX 76016
day@f0capital_com

Via Email

RE: Project/Permit # 2301031121 and 2301041101

This letter serves as official notification that project 2301031121 and master permit
2301041101, for the construction of a new duplex at 6529 Victoria Ave, Texas 75209,
were issued in error by the Planning and Development Department (POV) and are hereby
revoked for the following reasons:

• Structure exceeds the maximum allowed height for the district per Dallas
Development Code§ 51P-67.107(c)(1 ).

• Structure exceeds the maximum allowed lot coverage of 40 percent for the district
per Dallas Development code§ 51P-67.107(c)(2).

• Non-compliant roof type per the design standards for Planned Development No.
67 per Dallas Development Code§ 51P-67.107(c)(3).

Next Steps:

Please reach out to Planning and Development to discuss any of the following options:

• Option 1- Board of Adjustment Administrative Official Appeal: The Board of
Adjustment is charged with the duty to hear and decide appeals from decisions of
administrative officials made in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance of the city
as listed in 51A-3.102(d)(1) & 51A-4.703(a)(2).

• Option 2 - Submit New Permit: Submit new plans and permit application for a
structure compliant with all Planned Development No. 67 standards and
conditions.

Planning and Development Department - 320 E Jefferson Blvd Rm 118. Dallas TX 75203
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CITY OF DALLAS

Please note, these options are provided as a means toward potential compliance and are
not intended to constitute legal advice. Please do not hesitate to reach out to Jason Pool,
Assistant Director (I), should you have any questions or require additional information.

Should the property owner choose not to take any of the above actions, this matter will
be referred to the City's Department of Code Compliance for enforcement.

This decision is final unless appealed to the Board of Adjustment in accordance with
Section 51A-4 703(a)(2) of the Dallas City Code within 20 days after written notice of the
above action.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Jason Pool
Assistant Director (I)
Customer Experience
214-948-4392
Jason_Pool@Dallas_ gov

C Emily Liu, Director
M Samuell Eskander. Deputy Director/Building Official (I)
Vernon Young Deputy D0rector
Michael Herron, Zoning Inspections Supervisor
Jill Haning. Assistant City Attorney

Christopher Christian, Director
Jeremy Reed, Assistant Director
Attred Beecham, Manager
Stormy Gonzalez, Manager
Charlotta Riley, Assistant City Attorney

Planning and Development Department- 320 E Jefferson Blvd Rm 118, Dallas TX75203

143



654

53

6'

PD

67

Dtab!shed pctChapter P " 47 La
273234 3'574 @

Use Map

2167 395

Zone stuct

PD Number

CD Number

Common Nam

ggi

1r=, q

•-·--

144



G
6

. ·--·t..

o
O2

19

ST. %

14

22
125

AME

3700
h15l

5

4

2

6

9

8

L

o
0

. It)
DO

12
89.45

20

18

17

125
22

46
125

15f . _·.
t

4

. " . .

D, NO. A -ll ·.---

s .415
• 115

± [ ] ±e4¢ <o"
----------- t -.,_l .,.._ --~---l_......., ~

:

5 "· ~

.,
'> 4 a

o -,° 0u
5. D

\ ot \ 3'

(

V

r .
J Lu!
i- >
D <da
uh
~

,
o f Ia° I% - I

0.o o SAVAGE~ 3600
~.., 5015 125 125

6
6

}- o \1 0 l,O

<•'

+,
%;
e

26s08

V

)

<

>
Y

r
0

uI
~
0ror--<1

»

' /'/ /
<> '\.

A1 \

'

\

I
I
I

145



32324
Exhibit67A

-
L
and

U
se

M
ap

I221
5

6
6Lovers

Seafood
&

'New
uses

reflectcurrentland
use

asof7/272022.pnorto
adcption

byCityCouncl(0rd
32324

).Previousexisting
land

use
data

hasbeen
superedec

bythis
exhibit

Fro
ntiers

of
Flig

ht
M

useum

Pro
v

id
en

e

sos?
z

[[[
][[i'
,
l.
l
r
n

2,"
i:

A7H
G#T
i
-

I

"
J
I

Fr=-
£5
I
'
f
t
!
!
I

!H
=

S
L
,

_
'
=
l
n

=e'

L
y
+

·
i
i

-
•

,~
,.

1
'•

•
•

-
.,

["
r..=.-:

l:lmali
-

__
-

1-
.

L
t--I---

·
+
·
.

•
l

la
[t
-
-
,
'
;
[
!

'
-

,
i

l
-

ii
l

#±
~

...--,..C-
=
=

rlf',.l•II:•.
::=_-:::"::::--=:---,r=-r-

~-
-

_
1

....ILL,
n
i
l

7
"

-
l
}I

-
/!

III
IL]

T
i

l
[y1

][7Tf
t]

s
C
CI

IILJ
Tl.~I[{

/
HI
!
I
I
+

I
'
I

r
].....__

-
L

1
=

±
±

,7
±

,'
+

I

LEGEND
CHILD

CARE
'-c

CHURCH-
dE

DUPLEX
888

'-1::
MULTIFAM

ILY..
z

PARK
me

PARKING
Ill

REC
CTR

Ill
SCHOOL

1111
SING

LE
FAM

ILY
,

I
VACANT

-
146



(E) The issuance of a right-of-way landscape permit under this subsection
does not excuse the property owner, his agents, or employees, from liability for the installation or
maintenance of trees or other amenities in the public right-of-way.

(e) Skybridges. Skybridges as defined in Chapter 51A are prohibited on Tract II.

(f) Signs. Signs located on the Property must comply with the provisions for non-
business zoning districts contained in Article Vll. (Ord. Nos. 23873; 252 I 9; 25423: 32324

t + sf ) ti I ' NI "

(a) ln general. Except as provided in this section, land use must remain as indicated on
the "Existing Land Use" map with single-family uses and other permitted uses regulated by the
requirements of the R-5(A) Single[-]Family District and with duplex uses and other permitted uses
regulated by the requirements of the D(A) Duplex District and with the development of vacant
property and the redevelopment ofproperty governed by the provisions ofSection 51P-67.110 below.
Lots 27 through 31 of City Block M/2603 may be used for P(A) Parking District uses subject to the
approved Tract III parking district site plan (Exhibit 67C).

(b)
Avenue.

(c)

Duplex uses. Duplex use is permitted on property fronting Roper Street and Mabel

Single family and duplex structures.

(I) Height. Maximum structure height is 25 feet. No portion of the structure may
be greater than 30 feet above grade.

(2) Lot coverage. Maxi.mum lot coverage is 40 percent for residential structures.

(3) Roofs. When the height of a roof is above 20 feet, 90 percent of the roof of
the main structure must be hip and gable. (Ord. Nos. 25219; 25423,29890; 32324)

SEC. 51P-67.108. TRACT IV USES AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

(a) In general. Except as provided in this section, land use must remain as indicated on
the "Existing Land Use" map with single family uses and other permitted uses regulated by the
requirements of the R-7 .5(A) Single Family District and with duplex uses and other permitted uses
regulated by the requirements of the D(A) Duplex District, with the development of vacant property
and the redevelopment ofproperty governed by the provisions of Section 51P-67.110 below.

(b) Single family and duplex structures.

(I) Height. Maximum structure height is 25 feet. No portion of the structure may
be greater than 30 feet above grade.

(2) Maximum lot coverage. Maximum lot coverage is 40 percent for residential
structures.

(3) Roofs. When the height of a roof is above 20 feet, 90 percent of the roof of
the main structure must be hip and gable. (Ord. Nos. 23873; 25219; 25423; 32324)
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DATE

CHECKED BY

SCALE

DESCRIPTION N E w
CONSTRUCTION

SHEET#

SHEET TITLE

Project Consulting & Construction

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

A

GOVERNING CODES
ELECTRICAL CODE
THE CITY OF DALLAS HAS ADOPTED THE 2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
EFFECTIVE JUNE 13, 2022
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ADOPTION AND AMENDMENT PDF FILE
2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ADOPTION AND AMENDMENT PDF FILE
BUILDING CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
2015 GREEN ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE OUTLINE
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FIRE SPRINKLERS NOT REQUIRED
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VICINITY MAP
SCALE FOR REFERENCE ONLY
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ZONING

CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE V-B

LEGAL Webster & Woods North Park
DESCRIPTION BLK P/2606 LT 18

HOUSE DESCRIPTION 3-STORY NEW CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNER:

PROPOSED 3-STORY DUPLEX
NEW CONSTRUCTION
6529 VICTORIA AVENUE
DALLAS, TEXAS 75209

THE TRUTH ENTERPRISES LLC

First Floor Electrical Plan
Second Floor Electrical Plan
Third Floor Electrical Plan
Electrical Notes

LOT USAGE

Electrical
E1.01
E1.02
E1.03
E1.04

BUILDING AREA 5162SF

FIRST FLOOR 1832 SF
SECOND FLOOR 2420 S.F
THIRD FLOOR 466 SF

LOT USAGE
FIRST FLOOR 916SF
SECOND FLOOR 1210SF
THIRD FLOOR 233 SF
TOTAL LIVING SPACE UNIT 1 2359 S.F
GARAGE 1 UNIT 403 SF.
TERRACE 1 UNIT

[TOTAL AREA UNDER ROOF DUPLEX 1633 SF
TOTAL AREA FOUNDATION 2666 S.F

LOT SIZE 6250 S..

% OF LOT 42.6 %

UNIT SQ. FT
UNITS 1ST FLOOR 2ND FLOOR 3RD FLOOR GARAGE TOTAL
UNIT 1 916 SF 1210 SF 233 SF 403 S.F. 2762 S.
UNIT 2 916 SF 1210SF 233 SF 403 S.F. 2762 SF
TOTAL 5524 SF

Site Plan

Foundation Plan
Foundation Notes
First floor Ceiling-Joist Plan
Second floor Ceiling-Joist Plan
Third floor Ceiling-Joist Plan
Roof Plan
Roof Framing Plan
Typical wall section
Framing Details
Truss Girder Details
Section on Opening Details

First floor plan
Second floor plan
Third floor plan
Door & Window Schedule
Door & Window Schedule
Door & Window Schedule
Elevations
Elevations

First floor plumbing plan
Second floor plumbing plan
Third floor plumbing plan
Plumbing Notes and details
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A1.01
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Plumbing
P1.01
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1"=15'

03/07/2023

ADDRESS

6529 VICTORIA AVENUE
DALLAS, TEXAS 75209

REVISIONS

Es, x 75:'9
TEL. (214) 399-3662

CHECKED BY

SCALE

DRAWNBY

MACM[ARC

SHEET#

SHEET TITLE

SITE PLAN

DESCRIPTION N E w
CONSTRUCTION

DATE

Project Consulting & Construction

NO DESCRIPTION DATE

A

o
I

O
O

1 SITE PLAN
C 1 SCALE: 1" = 15

NORTH

30'-0"
26 0"

30'-0"

PD-67

WEBSTER & WOODS NORTH PARK

NOTE: STRUCTURE MUST BE PLACED AT THE 30' PROPOSED BUILDLINE,
IF PLACED AT THE 25' FYSB THE STRUCTURE WILL ENCROACH INTO
FRONT YARD SETBACK. TO BE VERIFIED BY FIELD INSPECTOR.

DESCRIPTION BLK P/2606 LT 18

ZONING
LEGAL

67'-0"

67'-0"

125'-0"

125'-0"

28 %
23'-0"

23'-0"
2€ 9

LOTS OF 4,000 SQFT TO 7,499 SQFT IN
AREA REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF TWO (2)
LARGE OR MEDIUM TREES. MUST HAVE A
MINIMUM OF ONE (1) TREE IN THE FRONT
YARD. AN EXISTING TREE MAY BE USED
FOR THE TREE REQUIREMENT. CONTACT
THE CITY ARBORIST FOR CONFIRMATION.

'-0

'-0"

I
I ~'a
l

lg$
le
ye

°

O
I

SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR'S
APPROVAL

O O
I I

O o
L[) t

WATER METER BOX
MAY NOT BE PLACED
ON DRIVEWAY NOR
DRIVE APPROACH.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM
TO THE 2015 IRC DALLAS ONE-AND

TWO-FAILY DWELLING CODE

KEEP 20FT Xx 20FT
SOFT VISIBILITY
TRIANGLES CLEAR.

WATER SHALL NOT BE
REDIRECTED TO DRAIN ONTO
ADJOINING PRIVATE PROPERTY.

A PERMIT IS BEING ISSUED FOR
WATER/WASTEWATER UTILITIES. YOU
ARE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY THAT
UTILITIES ARE AVAILABLE FOR THIS
PROPERTY. IF UTILITIES ARE NOT
AVAILABLE FOR THIS SITE, THE CITY
OF DALLAS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE.

SILT FENCE REQUIRED
FOR EROSION CONTROL.

NOTICE: CHECK FOR PRIVATE DEED
RESTRICTIONS AT COUNTY OFFICE.

UTILITY EASEMENT MUST REMAIN
OPEN AND UNOBSTRUCTED. NO
ENCROACHMENTS PERMITTED.

SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED
IMMEDLATELY OUTSIDE ALL SLEEPING
AREAS AND AT ALL FLOOR LEVELS.

FENCE/GATES/RETAINING WALL
REQUIRE SEPARATE PERMIT.
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ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONOR
TO THE 2O15 RC DALLAS ONE-ANDO

Two-FALY DWELLINGCOE
SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR'S

APPROVAL ALL SLEEPING ROOM EGRESS
WINDOWS ARE TO MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R310
AND WILL BE FIELD VERIFIED

FIRE PROTECTION
REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTIONS R302.3
ARE TO BE MET

SEAL
City of Dallas

APPROVE
Building lnspecti n

03/27/23SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED INSIDE &
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE ALL BEDROOMS & AT

ALL LEVELS OF THE DWELLING
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS REQUIRED

IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE ALL BEDROOMS
R314 & R315-2015 1RC
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Project Consulting & Construction
3£S'- 8u.- S 'es

Enns, Tx 751'9
TEL. (214) 399-3662

REVISIONS

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

A

ADDRESS

6529 VICTORIA AVENUE
DALLAS, TEXAS 75209

DATE

03/07/2023
DRAWN BY

ACNZ_ARC
CHECKED BY

DESCRIPTION

ADDITION
SCALE

1/8"=1'-0"
SHEET TITLE

PROPOSED
FLOOR PLAN

SHEET#

NORTH

4 1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A] SCALE: 1/8 =10

A1 .01
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LL CONSTRUCTIONSHALL CONFORM
TO THE 2O1 1RC DALLAS ONE -AND

TWO-FAMLY DWELLING COE
SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR'S

APPROVAL
ALL SLEEPING ROOM EGRESS
WINDOWS ARE TO MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R310
AND WILL BE FIELD VERIFIED

FIRE PROTECTION
REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTIONS R302.3
ARE TO BE MET

SEAL
City of Dallas

APPROVE
Building lnspecti n

03/27/23SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED INSIDE &
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE ALL BEDROOMS & AT

ALL LEVELS OF THE DWELLING
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS REQUIRED

IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE ALL BEDROOMS
R314 & R315- 2015 1RC
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1 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A2 SCALE: 118" = 1'-0"

REVISIONS

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

A

ADDRESS

6529 VICTORIA AVENUE
DALLAS, TEXAS 75209

DATE

03/07/2023
DRAWN BY

MACNZJARC
CHECKED BY

DESCRIPTION N E w
CONSTRUCTION

SCALE

1/8"=1'-0"
SHEET TITLE

FLOOR PLAN

SHEET#

A1 .02

rl------------- .__
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SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED INSIDE &
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE ALL BEDROOMS & AT

ALL LEVELS OF THE DWELLING
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS REQUIRED

IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE ALL BEDROOMS
R314 & R315- 2015 1RC

ALL CONSTRUCTON SHALL CONFORM
TO THE 2O15 IRC DALLAS ONE-AND

TWO-FAILY DWELLING CODE
SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR'S

APPROVAL
ALL SLEEPING ROOM EGRESS
WINDOWS ARE TO MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R310
AND WILL BE FIELD VERIFIED

FIRE PROTECTION
REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTIONS R302.3
ARE TO BE MET

SEAL
City of Dallas

APPROVE
Building lnspecti n

03/27/23

48'-
68'-5' Project Consulting& Construction
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,~------------- Es, x 75''9
EL. (214) 399-3662

03/07/2023

REVISIONS

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY
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DESCRIPTION N E w
CONSTRUCTION
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WATER SHALL NOT BE REDIRECTED TO
DRAIN ONTO ADJOINING PRIVATE
PROPERTY.

REVISIONS

City of Dallas

APPROVE
Building Inspect n

03/27/23

SEAL

Ennis, Tx. 75119
TEL. (214) 399-3662

Project Consulting & Construction

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

A

1 FRONT ELEVATION

SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR'S
APPROVAL

ALL CONSTRUCTON SMALL CONFOR M
TO THE 21 1RC DALLAS ONE-ANDO

Two-FAILY DWELLING CODOE

Al SCALE 3132" = 1'-0"

ADDRESS

ELEVATION

03/07/2023

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

MACNZ_ARC

DATE

SCALE

3/32"=1'-0"

SHEET#

DESCRIPTION N E w
CONSTRUCTION

SHEET TITLE

6529 VICTORIA AVENUE
DALLAS, TEXAS 75209

s-¢ 1A HIE

.. • .
• ·, .

+

·;·_·. :·.

A

H-¢ 1A HOE

2 RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
Al SCALE: 3132" = 1'-0" A1 .07
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WATER SHALL NOT BE REDIRECTED TO
DRAIN ONTO ADJOINING PRIVATE
PROPERTY.

City of Dallas

APPROVE
Building Inspect n

03/27/23

SEAL

REVISIONS

rs 75'9
TE. (ei4) 3s-3662

Project Consulting & Construction

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

A

A8 SCALE: 3/32 =1-0°
3 REAR ELEVATION
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ASSUMED LEVEL GRADE

MAX HEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 36'

SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTOR'S
APPROVAL

MALL CONSTRUCTION SMALL CONFORM
TO THE 2O15 IRC DALLAS ONE-AND

Two-FAMILY DWELLING COOE

-¢ 1A PIE

4 LEFT SIDE ELEVATION
A8 SCALE: 3/32° = 10
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' i'-s1A HIE

ADDRESS

6529 VICTORIA AVENUE
DALLAS, TEXAS 75209

DATE

03/07/2023
DRAWN BY

ACM]UARC
CHECKED BY

DESCRIPTION N E w
CONSTRUCTION

SCALE

3/32"=1'-0"
SHEET TITLE

ELEVATION
SHEET#

A1 .08
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Form GA6 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

6529 Victoria Ave
WEBSTER & WOODS NORTH PARK BLK P/2606 LT 18

Dallas, TX 75209

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas, TX 75209

10/31/2024

Dallas Valuations LLC
P.O. Box 830293

Richardson, Texas 75083
www.dallasvaluations.com

469-500-4484

AN APPRAISAL REPORT

LOCATED AT:

FOR:

AS OF:

BY:
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63710245714

6529 Victoria Ave Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le 6529 Victoria LLC Dallas

WEBSTER & WOODS NORTH PARK BLK P/2606 LT 18
00000223855000000 2024 5,029
Webster & Woods North Park 19124 0071.02

0 0

AS-IS & ARV
Danny Le 6529 Victoria Ave, Dallas, TX 75209

DOM 83;The subject property is currently listed on MLS as 'Closed' under MLS #20543796 for 
$412,000, with a closed date of 06/04/2024.

150
7,401
858

0
115
71

65
2
8

15
10

SEE ADDENDUM: NEIGHBORHOOD

SEE ADDENDUM: NEIGHBORHOOD
The estimated value of the subject is above the predominant value for the neighborhood, but is not considered to be overbuilt, as there are larger, 
more expensive properties nearby. Approximately 10% of the neighborhood is located in parks, schools, and vacant land.

Market conditions are considered not typical of the Metroplex in that there are a large 
number of foreclosed properties in the area. Based on prior sales in the immediate area, an under three month marketing period is anticipated.  
Seller concessions between 0% - 3% are typical of the subject market and will not be adjusted in the Sales Comparison Approach. 

50.00' x 125.00' 6,250 sf Rectangular N;Res;
PD-67 Planned Development District (Multi-Family Residential Allowed)

The highest 
and best use is for proposed duplex use.

Asphalt
Dirt/Gravel

X 48113C0330J 8/23/2001

Typical utility easements observed at time of inspection do not adversely affect use or value of subject property. A survey & title policy are recommended 
for final determination of hazards, easements, and encroachments.

2 1

DT2;Modern
2024
0

0

Conc.Slab / New
STC/WS/WF / New
Composition / New
Aluminum / New
Dbl.Pane / New
None
Partial / New

LVP/Tile / New
Drywall / New
Wood / New
Tile / New
Tile / New

Gas
0

Open
None

0
Wood
Cov.

4
Concrete

4
0

0 2 2 2 2 0
7 3 2.1 2,126
7 3 2.1 2,126

The subject property will have typical energy efficient items for a new duplex built in 2024.

C1;No updates in the prior 15 years;The subject 
property will be in new condition. This appraisal is based on the "subject-to-completion" of the subject property.

Applied Valuations, Inc. (214) 526-1600

Form 1025 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Small Residential Income Property Appraisal Report File #
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The purpose of this summary appraisal report is to provide the lender/client with an accurate, and adequately supported, opinion of the market value of the subject property.

Property Address City State Zip Code

Borrower Owner of Public Record County

Legal Description

Assessor's Parcel # Tax Year R.E. Taxes $

Neighborhood Name Map Reference Census Tract

Occupant Owner Tenant Vacant Special Assessments $ PUD HOA $ per year per month

Property Rights Appraised Fee Simple Leasehold Other (describe)

Assignment Type Purchase Transaction Refinance Transaction Other (describe)

Lender/Client Address

Is the subject property currently offered for sale or has it been offered for sale in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal? Yes No

Report data source(s) used, offering price(s), and date(s).

I did did not analyze the contract for sale for the subject purchase transaction. Explain the results of the analysis of the contract for sale or why the analysis was not

performed.

Contract Price $ Date of Contract Is the property seller the owner of public record? Yes No Data Source(s)

Is there any financial assistance (loan charges, sale concessions, gift or downpayment assistance, etc.) to be paid by any party on behalf of the borrower? Yes No

If Yes, report the total dollar amount and describe the items to be paid.

Note: Race and the racial composition of the neighborhood are not appraisal factors.

Neighborhood Characteristics

Location Urban Suburban Rural

Built-Up Over 75% 25-75% Under 25%

Growth Rapid Stable Slow

2-4 Unit Housing Trends

Property Values Increasing Stable Declining

Demand/Supply Shortage In Balance Over Supply

Marketing Time Under 3 mths 3-6 mths Over 6 mths

2-4 Unit Housing

PRICE

$ (000)

AGE

(yrs)

Low

High

Pred.

Present Land Use %

One-Unit %

2-4 Unit %

Multi-Family %

Commercial %

Other %

Neighborhood Boundaries

Neighborhood Description

Market Conditions (including support for the above conclusions)

Dimensions Area Shape View

Specific Zoning Classification Zoning Description

Zoning Compliance Legal Legal Nonconforming (Grandfathered Use) No Zoning Illegal (describe)

Is the highest and best use of subject property as improved (or as proposed per plans and specifications) the present use? Yes No If No, describe

Utilities Public Other (describe) Public Other (describe)

Electricity

Gas

Water

Sanitary Sewer

Off-site Improvements - Type Public Private

Street

Alley

FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area Yes No FEMA Flood Zone FEMA Map # FEMA Map Date

Are the utilities and/or off-site improvements typical for the market area? Yes No If No, describe

Are there any adverse site conditions or external factors (easements, encroachments, environmental conditions, land uses, etc.)? Yes No If Yes, describe

General Description

Units Two Three Four

Accessory Unit (describe below)

# of Stories # of bldgs.

Type Det. Att. S-Det./End Unit

Existing Proposed Under Const.

Design (Style)

Year Built

Effective Age (Yrs)

Foundation

Concrete Slab Crawl Space

Full Basement Partial Basement

Basement Area sq.ft.

Basement Finish %

Outside Entry/Exit Sump Pump

Evidence of Infestation

Dampness Settlement

Exterior Description materials/condition

Foundation Walls

Exterior Walls

Roof Surface

Gutters & Downspouts

Window Type

Storm Sash/Insulated

Screens

Interior materials/condition

Floors

Walls

Trim/Finish

Bath Floor

Bath Wainscot

Attic None

Drop Stair Stairs

Floor Scuttle

Finished Heated

Heating/Cooling

FWA HWBB Radiant

Other Fuel

Cooling Central Air Conditioning

Individual Other

Amenities

Fireplace(s) #

Patio/Deck

Pool

Woodstove(s) #

Fence

Porch

Other

Car Storage

None

Driveway # of Cars

Driveway Surface

Garage # of Cars

Carport # of Cars

Att. Det. Built-in

# of Appliances Refrigerator Range/Oven Dishwasher Disposal Microwave Washer/Dryer Other (describe)

Unit # 1 contains: Rooms Bedrooms Bath(s) Square Feet of Gross Living Area

Unit # 2 contains: Rooms Bedrooms Bath(s) Square Feet of Gross Living Area

Unit # 3 contains: Rooms Bedrooms Bath(s) Square Feet of Gross Living Area

Unit # 4 contains: Rooms Bedrooms Bath(s) Square Feet of Gross Living Area

Additional features (special energy efficient items, etc.).

Describe the condition of the property (including needed repairs, deterioration, renovations, remodeling, etc.).

Page 1 of 7Freddie Mac Form 72 March 2005 Fannie Mae Form 1025 March 2005
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63710245714

6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas, TX 75209

0

Inspection
0
Dallas/Neutral
0
C1

4,252

4,252
7 3 2.1 2,126
7 3 2.1 2,126

Good Kitchens
Improvements 4-Car Garage
Other Improvements None

2722 Hondo Ave
Dallas, TX 75219
1.92 miles SE

7,400
1.94

MLS #20594018
07/26/2024 
Dallas/Neutral
0
C1

3,810

3,810 7,400
7 3 2.1 1,905 3,700
7 3 2.1 1,905 3,700

Good Kitchens
2-Car Garage
None

3631 Thedford Ave
Dallas, TX 75209
0.28 miles NW

12,000
2.56

MLS #20446129
11/01/2023 
Dallas/Neutral
0
C1

4,688

4,688 12,000
7 2 2.1 2,344 6,000
7 2 2.1 2,344 6,000

Good Kitchens
4-Car Garage
2Pools

4613 Hopkins Ave
Dallas, TX 75209
0.71 miles N

11,000
1.97

MLS #20466623
01/19/2024
Dallas/Neutral
0
C1

5,578

5,578 11,000
8 3 2.1 2,789 5,500
8 3 2.1 2,789 5,500

Good Kitchens
4-Car Garage
None

All three rental comparables are located relatively nearby the subject property and are considered good indicators of rental value available 
at the time of this report. The subject property will be in new condition. The subject property and all rent comparables represent typical good 
quality duplex rentals in the subject market area.

N/A N/A 0 0 4,500 4,500
N/A N/A 0 0 4,500 4,500

0

0

9,000

9,000

The subject property 
will be in new condition. The subject 
property is currently vacant.

The subject property will be in new condition. 
Estimated rents are based on actual leases in the subject market area, which range from $1.94/SF/Mo. to $2.56/SF/Mo. 
An estimated rental rate of approximately $4,500 per unit per month is estimated after analyzing the current lease and 
rentals in the area. Equal weight was given to all of the comparable rentals.

MetroTex MLS #20543796 / Dallas County Tax Rolls

MetroTex MLS / County Tax Rolls

06/04/2024
$412,000
MLS #20543796
10/31/2024

MetroTex MLS & Tax Rolls
10/31/2024

MetroTex MLS & Tax Rolls
10/31/2024

MetroTex MLS & Tax Rolls
10/31/2024

There was a prior transfer of the subject property on 06/04/2024 for 
$412,000 per MLS #20543796. Per MetroTex MLS and the tax rolls, none of the comparable sales had a prior sale within the past year as 
detailed above.

Form 1025 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Small Residential Income Property Appraisal Report File #
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Are there any physical deficiencies or adverse conditions that affect the livability, soundness, or structural integrity of the property? Yes No If Yes, describe.

Does the property generally conform to the neighborhood (functional utility, style, condition, use, construction, etc.)? Yes No If No, describe.

Is the property subject to rent control? Yes No If Yes, describe

The following properties represent the most current, similar, and proximate comparable rental properties to the subject property. This analysis is intended to support the
opinion of the market rent for the subject property.

FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE RENTAL # 1 COMPARABLE RENTAL # 2 COMPARABLE RENTAL # 3

Address

Proximity to Subject

Current Monthly Rent $ $ $ $

Rent/Gross Bldg. Area $ sq.ft. $ sq.ft. $ sq.ft. $ sq.ft.

Rent Control Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Data Source(s)

Date of Lease(s)

Location

Actual Age

Condition

Gross Building Area

Unit Breakdown
Monthly Rent Monthly Rent Monthly RentRm Count

Size
Sq. Ft. Rm Count

Size
Sq. Ft. Rm Count

Size
Sq. Ft. Rm Count

Size
Sq. Ft.

Tot Br Ba Tot Br Ba Tot Br Ba Tot Br Ba

Unit # 1 $ $ $

Unit # 2 $ $ $

Unit # 3 $ $ $

Unit # 4 $ $ $

Utilities Included

Analysis of rental data and support for estimated market rents for the individual subject units reported below (including the adequacy of the comparables, rental concessions,

etc.)

Rent Schedule: The appraiser must reconcile the applicable indicated monthly market rents to provide an opinion of the market rent for each unit in the subject property.

Leases Actual Rents Opinion of Market Rent

Lease Date Per Unit Total
Rents

Per Unit Total
RentsUnit # Begin Date End Date Unfurnished Furnished Unfurnished Furnished

1

2

3

4

$ $ $ $ $ $

Comment on lease data Total Actual Monthly Rent $ Total Gross Monthly Rent $

Other Monthly Income (itemize) $ Other Monthly Income (itemize) $

Total Actual Monthly Income $ Total Estimated Monthly Income $

Utilities included in estimated rents Electric Water Sewer Gas Oil Trash collection Cable Other

Comments on actual or estimated rents and other monthly income (including personal property)

I did did not research the sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales. If not, explain

My research did did not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the subject property for the three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal.

Data Source(s)

My research did did not reveal any prior sales or transfers of the comparable sales for the year prior to the date of sale of the comparable sale.

Data Source(s)

Report the results of the research and analysis of the prior sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales (report additional prior sales on page 3).

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE # 1 COMPARABLE SALE # 2 COMPARABLE SALE # 3

Date of Prior Sale/Transfer

Price of Prior Sale/Transfer

Data Source(s)

Effective Date of Data Source(s)

Analysis of prior sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales
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14 799,000 1,540,000
16 759,255 1,850,000

6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas, TX 75209

9,000

Dallas/Neutral
Fee Simple
6,250 sf
N;Res;
DT2;Modern
Q3
0
C1

4,252

7 3 2.1
7 3 2.1

0
N/A
Good
Central HVAC
Good
4gbi4dw
Patios

Other Improvements None
Other Improvements None
Other Improvements Good Kitchens

5142 Lahoma St
Dallas, TX 75235
1.12 miles SE

1,500,000
324.53

750,000
107,143
250,000

MLS/Tax Rolls;DOM 67
MetroTex MLS #20685136

Conventional
$11,010 0
s10/24;c08/24
Dallas/Neutral
Fee Simple
5,532 sf 0
N;Res;
DT2;Modern
Q3
0
C1

4,622 -46,300

7 3 2.1
7 3 2.1

0
N/A
Good
Central HVAC
Good
4gbi4dw
Cov.Patios -20,000
None
None
Good Kitchens

-66,300
4.4

4.4 1,433,700
716,850
102,407
238,950

4600 Hopkins Ave
Dallas, TX 75209
0.68 miles N

1,790,000
320.33

895,000
111,875
298,333

MLS/Tax Rolls;DOM 89
MetroTex MLS #20559401

Cash
$0 0
s05/24;c04/24
Dallas/Neutral
Fee Simple
8,015 sf -17,700
N;Res;
DT2;Traditional 0
Q2 -275,000
0
C1

5,588 -167,000

8 3 2.1 0
8 3 2.1 0

0
N/A
Good
Central HVAC
Good
4gbi4dw
Cov.Patios -20,000
None
None
Good Kitchens

-479,700
26.8

26.8 1,310,300
655,150
81,894

218,383

6728 Tyree St
Dallas, TX 75209
0.21 miles N

1,850,000
394.62

925,000
115,625
462,500

MLS/Tax Rolls;DOM 48
MetroTex MLS #20253010

Conventional
$0 0
s04/23;c03/23
Dallas/Neutral
Fee Simple
5,881 sf 0
N;Res;
DT2;Modern
Q2 -275,000
0
C1

4,688 -54,500

8 2 2.1 +20,000
8 2 2.1 +20,000

0
N/A
Good
Central HVAC
Good
4gbi4dw
Patios
2Pools -60,000
None
Good Kitchens

-349,500
18.9

23.2 1,500,500
750,250
93,781

375,125
700,000 2 1,400,000 329.33 4,252 1,400,311
100,000 14 1,400,000 233,400 6 1,400,400

All comparables are located within close proximity of the subject 
and are considered to be good indicators of value. Adjustments for variances in gross living area were calculated at $125.00/SF. Additional adjustments were made 
for site ($10.00 / SF for a difference greater than 1,000 SF), for quality of construction ($275,000 per rating), for bathrooms ($20,000 per full bath and $10,000 per 
half bath), for bedrooms ($20,000 per bedroom), for a covered patio ($10,000), and for a pool ($50,000). Most of the adjustments fall within normal underwriting 
guidelines and all of the comparable sales occurred within the past nineteen months. Four comparable sales and one active listing were utilized in this appraisal. 
Bracketing of the comparable sales was also provided. All comparables were given equal weight.

1,400,000
9,000 156 1,404,000

The Income Approach was utilized and included a market rental rate of $9,000 per 
month and a GRM of 156 for the subject neighborhood.

1,400,000 1,404,000 1,402,196
The Sales Comparison Approach best reflects actions of buyers and sellers in the subject's area. It was given most weight. The Cost Approach 
and Income Approach are supportive, and were given equal weight. The final reconciled market value is estimated to be $1,400,000.

NOTE: In the sales comparison approach, four of the five comparables were sold as individual half duplexes, with their values and characteristics duplicated in the 
comparison grid. For this appraisal, it is assumed that the subject property will also be sold as individual half duplexes rather than as a single full duplex.

Please see Assumptions and 
Limiting Conditions.  As defined by USPAP, this report is an "appraisal" and is based on the "subject-to-completion" of the subject property.

1,400,000 10/31/2024
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There are comparable properties currently offered for sale in the subject neighborhood ranging in price from $ to $ .

There are comparable sales in the subject neighborhood within the past twelve months ranging in sale price from $ to $ .

FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE # 1 COMPARABLE SALE # 2 COMPARABLE SALE # 3

Address

Proximity to Subject

Sale Price

Sale Price/Gross Bldg. Area sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft.

Gross Monthly Rent

Gross Rent Multiplier

Price per Unit

Price per Room

Price per Bedroom

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Rent Control Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Data Source(s)

Verification Source(s)

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION +(–) Adjustment DESCRIPTION +(–) Adjustment DESCRIPTION +(–) Adjustment

Sale or Financing

Concessions

Date of Sale/Time

Location

Leasehold/Fee Simple

Site

View

Design (Style)

Quality of Construction

Actual Age

Condition

Gross Building Area

Unit Breakdown Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms Baths

Unit # 1

Unit # 2

Unit # 3

Unit # 4

Basement Description

Basement Finished Rooms

Functional Utility

Heating/Cooling

Energy Efficient Items

Parking On/Off Site

Porch/Patio/Deck

Net Adjustment (Total) + – + – + –$ $ $

Adjusted Sale Price

$ $ $of Comparables

Adjusted Price Per Unit (Adj. SP Comp / # of Comp Units) $ $ $

Adjusted Price Per Room (Adj. SP Comp / # of Comp Rooms) $ $ $

Adjusted Price Per Bedrm (Adj. SP Comp / # of Comp Bedrooms) $ $ $

Value per Unit $ X Units = $ Value per GBA $ X GBA = $

Value per Rm. $ X Rooms = $ Value per Bdrms. $ X Bdrms. = $

Net Adj. %

Gross Adj. %

Net Adj. %

Gross Adj. %

Net Adj. %

Gross Adj. %

Summary of Sales Comparison Approach including reconciliation of the above indicators of value.

Indicated Value by Sales Comparison Approach $

Total gross monthly rent $ X gross rent multiplier (GRM) = $ Indicated value by the Income Approach

Comments on income approach including reconciliation of the GRM

Indicated Value by: Sales Comparison Approach $ Income Approach $ Cost Approach (if developed) $

This appraisal is made ''as is'', subject to completion per plans and specifications on the basis of a hypothetical condition that the improvements have been

completed, subject to the following repairs or alterations on the basis of a hypothetical condition that the repairs or alterations have been completed, or subject to the

following required inspection based on the extraordinary assumption that the condition or deficiency does not require alteration or repair:

Based on a complete visual inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property, defined scope of work, statement of assumptions and limiting
conditions, and appraiser’s certification, my (our) opinion of the market value, as defined, of the real property that is the subject of this report is
$ , as of , which is the date of inspection and the effective date of this appraisal.
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NEIGHBORHOOD:

The subject is located in an established neighborhood known as Webster & Woods North Park in Dallas, Texas, approximately 5 miles northwest of 
downtown Dallas. Neighborhood boundaries include I-635 on the north, I-635 on the east, Highway 12 on the west, and I-30 on the south. This area mainly 
consists of single-family residences and multi-family properties that were built within the past 70 years. The majority of the commercial properties located in 
the neighborhood are retail and commercial service in nature, with several multi-family properties intermixed between the commercial space and the 
residential properties. This immediate area participates in the Dallas Independent School District.

IMPROVEMENTS:

The subject property will be in new condition. This appraisal is based on the "subject-to-completion" of the subject property. Both units will have three 
bedrooms, two full baths, one half bath, a living room, a study/office, a dining room, a utility area, and a kitchen. In addition, both units will have a covered 
porch, an open patio, a two-car driveway, a built-in two-car garage, and wood fencing.

It is assumed that there are no structural defects hidden by floor or wall coverings or any other hidden or unapparent condition of the subject, that all 
appliances will be in new working condition, and that all electrical components and the roof will be in new condition. If the client has any questions 
regarding these items, it is the client's responsibility to order the appropriate inspections. The appraiser does not have the skill or expertise needed to make 
such inspections. The appraiser assumes no liability for these items.

HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSIS:

The subject property is zoned "PD-67" by the City of Dallas. This zoning district allows for multi-family residential use. After considering the potential 
physical uses, legally permissible uses, the financially feasible uses, and the maximally productive uses, the highest and best use for the subject property 
is proposed use as a multi-family residence.

AS-IS COMPARABLES (LAND): 

MLS #20510994  6535 Roper Street, Dallas, Texas 75209 (CP: $355,000)
MLS #20401379  3706 S Versailles Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75209 (CP: $475,000)
MLS #20531210  4916 Wateka Drive, Dallas, Texas 75209 (CP: $510,000)
MLS #20521546  4922 Linnet Lane, Dallas, Texas 75209 (CP: $540,000)
MLS #20575145  7603 Kaywood Drive, Dallas, Texas 75209 (CP: $559,000)
MLS #20480498  6920 Victoria Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75209 (LP: $495,000)

AS-IS VALUE (LAND): $490,000

The estimated land value was obtained by 
analyzing actual comparable land sales in the subject market area as well as utilizing both the allocation method and the extraction method.

Cost Handbook & Local Builders
Good 10/2024

490,000
4,252 198.00 841,896

0

806 50.00 40,300
882,196

882,196
30,000

1,402,196

The subject property will be in new condition. This appraisal is based on 
the "subject-to-completion" of the subject property. Functional 
obsolescence is not present. External obsolescence is not present.

60
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COST APPROACH TO VALUE (not required by Fannie Mae)

Provide adequate information for the lender/client to replicate the below cost figures and calculations.

Support for the opinion of site value (summary of comparable land sales or other methods for estimating site value)

ESTIMATED REPRODUCTION OR REPLACEMENT COST NEW

Source of cost data

Quality rating from cost service Effective date of cost data

Comments on Cost Approach (gross building area calculations, depreciation, etc.)

OPINION OF SITE VALUE =$

DWELLING Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

=$

Garage/Carport Sq.Ft. @ $ =$

Total Estimate of Cost-New =$

Less Physical Functional External

Depreciation =$( )

Depreciated Cost of Improvements =$

"As-is" Value of Site Improvements =$

INDICATED VALUE BY COST APPROACH =$Estimated Remaining Economic Life (HUD and VA only) Years

PROJECT INFORMATION FOR PUDs (if applicable)

Is the developer/builder in control of the Homeowners’ Association (HOA)? Yes No Unit type(s) Detached Attached

Provide the following information for PUDs ONLY if the developer/builder is in control of the HOA and the subject property is an attached dwelling unit.

Legal Name of Project

Total number of phases Total number of units Total number of units sold

Total number of units rented Total number of units for sale Data source(s)

Was the project created by the conversion of existing building(s) into a PUD? Yes No If Yes, date of conversion.

Does the project contain any multi-dwelling units? Yes No Data Source

Are the units, common elements, and recreation facilities complete? Yes No If No, describe the status of completion.

Are the common elements leased to or by the Homeowners’ Association? Yes No If Yes, describe the rental terms and options.

Describe common elements and recreational facilities.
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This report form is designed to report an appraisal of a two- to four-unit property, including a two- to four-unit property in a
planned unit development (PUD). A two- to four-unit property located in either a condominium or cooperative project
requires the appraiser to inspect the project and complete the project information section of the Individual Condominium
Unit Appraisal Report or the Individual Cooperative Interest Appraisal Report and attach it as an addendum to this report.

This appraisal report is subject to the following scope of work, intended use, intended user, definition of market value,
statement of assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. Modifications, additions, or deletions to the intended
use, intended user, definition of market value, or assumptions and limiting conditions are not permitted. The appraiser may
expand the scope of work to include any additional research or analysis necessary based on the complexity of this
appraisal assignment. Modifications or deletions to the certifications are also not permitted. However, additional
certifications that do not constitute material alterations to this appraisal report, such as those required by law or those
related to the appraiser’s continuing education or membership in an appraisal organization, are permitted.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and
the reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, including the following definition of market value, statement of
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum: (1) perform a complete visual
inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property, (2) inspect the neighborhood, (3) inspect each of the
comparable sales from at least the street, (4) research, verify, and analyze data from reliable public and/or private sources,
and (5) report his or her analysis, opinions, and conclusions in this appraisal report.

INTENDED USE: The intended use of this appraisal report is for the lender/client to evaluate the property that is the
subject of this appraisal for a mortgage finance transaction.

INTENDED USER: The intended user of this appraisal report is the lender/client.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open
market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming
the price is not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and
the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both
parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what he or she considers his or her own best interest; (3) a
reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U. S. dollars or in
terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration for the property
sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associated with the sale.

*Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are
readily identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing
adjustments can be made to the comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional
lender that is not already involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical
dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the
market’s reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraiser’s judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser’s certification in this report is
subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the
title to it, except for information that he or she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal.
The appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and will not render any opinions about the title.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in this appraisal report to show the approximate dimensions of the improvements,
including each of the units. The sketch is included only to assist the reader in visualizing the property and understanding the
appraiser’s determination of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(or other data sources) and has noted in this appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site is located in an
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or
implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question,
unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law.

5. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as needed repairs, deterioration, the
presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or
she became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appraisal
report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditions of the
property (such as, but not limited to, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances,
adverse environmental conditions, etc.) that would make the property less valuable, and has assumed that there are no
such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied. The appraiser will not be responsible for any
such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions
exist. Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be
considered as an environmental assessment of the property.

6. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to
satisfactory completion, repairs, or alterations on the assumption that the completion, repairs, or alterations of the subject
property will be performed in a professional manner.
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APPRAISER’S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. I have, at a minimum, developed and reported this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in
this appraisal report.

2. I performed a complete visual inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject property, including all units. I
reported the condition of the improvements in factual, specific terms. I identified and reported the physical deficiencies that
could affect the livability, soundness, or structural integrity of the property.

3. I performed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Practice that were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were
in place at the time this appraisal report was prepared.

4. I developed my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales
comparison and income approaches to value. I have adequate market data to develop reliable sales comparison and
income approaches to value for this appraisal assignment. I further certify that I considered the cost approach to value but
did not develop it, unless otherwise indicated in this report.

5. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any current agreement for sale for the subject property, any offering for
sale of the subject property in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal, and the prior sales of the
subject property for a minimum of three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, unless otherwise indicated in this
report.

6. I researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on the prior sales of the comparable sales for a minimum of one year prior
to the date of sale of the comparable sale, unless otherwise indicated in this report.

7. I selected and used comparable sales that are locationally, physically, and functionally the most similar to the subject property.

8. I have not used comparable sales that were the result of combining a land sale with the contract purchase price of a
home that has been built or will be built on the land.

9. I have reported adjustments to the comparable sales that reflect the market's reaction to the differences between the
subject property and the comparable sales.

10. I verified, from a disinterested source, all information in this report that was provided by parties who have a financial interest in
the sale or financing of the subject property.

11. I have knowledge and experience in appraising this type of property in this market area.

12. I am aware of, and have access to, the necessary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as multiple listing
services, tax assessment records, public land records and other such data sources for the area in which the property is located.

13. I obtained the information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report
from reliable sources that I believe to be true and correct.

14. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject neighborhood,
subject property, and the proximity of the subject property to adverse influences in the development of my opinion of market
value. I have noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, but not limited to, needed repairs, deterioration,
the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.) observed during the
inspection of the subject property or that I became aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. I have
considered these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value, and have reported on the effect of the conditions
on the value and marketability of the subject property.

15. I have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge, all
statements and information in this appraisal report are true and correct.

16. I stated in this appraisal report my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which
are subject only to the assumptions and limiting conditions in this appraisal report.

17. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no present or prospective
personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. I did not base, either partially or completely, my
analysis and/or opinion of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, age, marital status, handicap,
familial status, or national origin of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or
occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prohibited by law.

18. My employment and/or compensation for performing this appraisal or any future or anticipated appraisals was not
conditioned on any agreement or understanding, written or otherwise, that I would report (or present analysis supporting) a
predetermined specific value, a predetermined minimum value, a range or direction in value, a value that favors the cause
of any party, or the attainment of a specific result or occurrence of a specific subsequent event (such as approval of a
pending mortgage loan application).

19. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal report. If I
relied on significant real property appraisal assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of this appraisal
or the preparation of this appraisal report, I have named such individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed in this
appraisal report. I certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to
make a change to any item in this appraisal report; therefore, any change made to this appraisal is unauthorized and I will
take no responsibility for it.

20. I identified the lender/client in this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that
ordered and will receive this appraisal report.
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Connor Lewis Ligon
Dallas Valuations LLC

PO Box 830293, Richardson, TX 75083

469-500-4484
cligon@dallasvaluations.com

10/31/2024
10/31/2024

TX-1381050

TX
11/30/2024

6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas, TX 75209

1,400,000

No AMC
Danny Le

6529 Victoria Ave, Dallas, TX 75209

Not Provided

Form 1025 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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21. The lender/client may disclose or distribute this appraisal report to: the borrower; another lender at the request of the
borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and assigns; mortgage insurers; government sponsored enterprises; other
secondary market participants; data collection or reporting services; professional appraisal organizations; any department,
agency, or instrumentality of the United States; and any state, the District of Columbia, or other jurisdictions; without having to
obtain the appraiser’s or supervisory appraiser’s (if applicable) consent. Such consent must be obtained before this appraisal
report may be disclosed or distributed to any other party (including, but not limited to, the public through advertising, public
relations, news, sales, or other media).

22. I am aware that any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the lender/client may be subject to certain
laws and regulations. Further, I am also subject to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
that pertain to disclosure or distribution by me.

23. The borrower, another lender at the request of the borrower, the mortgagee or its successors and assigns, mortgage
insurers, government sponsored enterprises, and other secondary market participants may rely on this appraisal report as part
of any mortgage finance transaction that involves any one or more of these parties.

24. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an “electronic record” containing my “electronic signature,” as those terms are
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature.

25. Any intentional or negligent misrepresentation(s) contained in this appraisal report may result in civil liability and/or
criminal penalties including, but not limited to, fine or imprisonment or both under the provisions of Title 18, United States
Code, Section 1001, et seq., or similar state laws.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER’S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisory Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. I directly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appraiser’s
analysis, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appraiser’s certification.

2. I accept full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including, but not limited to, the appraiser’s analysis, opinions,
statements, conclusions, and the appraiser’s certification.

3. The appraiser identified in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (or the
appraisal firm), is qualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law.

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal
report was prepared.

5. If this appraisal report was transmitted as an “electronic record” containing my “electronic signature,” as those terms are
defined in applicable federal and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmission of this
appraisal report containing a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and
valid as if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature.

APPRAISER

Signature

Name

Company Name

Company Address

Telephone Number

Email Address

Date of Signature and Report

Effective Date of Appraisal

State Certification #

or State License #

or Other (describe) State #

State

Expiration Date of Certification or License

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY $

LENDER/CLIENT

Name

Company Name

Company Address

Email Address

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)

Signature

Name

Company Name

Company Address

Telephone Number

Email Address

Date of Signature

State Certification #

or State License #

State

Expiration Date of Certification or License

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Did not inspect subject property

Did inspect exterior of subject property from street

Date of Inspection

Did inspect interior and exterior of subject property

Date of Inspection

COMPARABLE SALES

Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales from street

Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from street

Date of Inspection

Page 7 of 7Freddie Mac Form 72 March 2005 Fannie Mae Form 1025 March 2005
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63710245714

6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas, TX 75209

9,000

Dallas/Neutral
Fee Simple
6,250 sf
N;Res;
DT2;Modern
Q3
0
C1

4,252

7 3 2.1
7 3 2.1

0
N/A
Good
Central HVAC
Good
4gbi4dw
Patios

Other Improvements None
Other Improvements None
Other Improvements Good Kitchens

5316 E Side Ave
Dallas, TX 75214
5.17 miles E

1,200,000
300.00

9,600
125.00

600,000
85,714

200,000

MLS/Tax Rolls;DOM 147
MetroTex MLS #20172402

Conventional
$0 0
s03/23;c02/23
Dallas/Neutral
Fee Simple
7,492 sf -12,400
N;Res;
DT2;Traditional 0
Q4 +240,000
0
C1

4,000 +31,500

7 3 2.1
7 3 2.1

0
N/A
Good
Central HVAC
Good
4gbi4dw
Patios
None
None
Good Kitchens

259,100
21.6

23.7 1,459,100
729,550
104,221
243,183

4601 Hopkins Ave
Dallas, TX 75209
0.71 miles N

1,790,000
321.94

895,000
111,875
298,333

MLS/Tax Rolls;DOM 137
MetroTex MLS #20575690

Listing
0

Active
Dallas/Neutral
Fee Simple
7,449 sf -12,000
N;Res;
DT2;Traditional 0
Q3
0
C1

5,560 -163,500

8 3 2.1 0
8 3 2.1 0

0
N/A
Good
Central HVAC
Good
4gbi4dw
Cov.Patios -20,000
None
None
Good Kitchens

-195,500
10.9

10.9 1,594,500
797,250
99,656

265,750

4 5 6

4 5 6

06/04/2024
$412,000
MLS #20543796
10/31/2024

MetroTex MLS & Tax Rolls
10/31/2024

MetroTex MLS & Tax Rolls
10/31/2024

There was a prior transfer of the subject property on 06/04/2024 for 
$412,000 per MLS #20543796. Per MetroTex MLS and the tax rolls, none of the comparable sales had a prior sale within the past year as 
detailed above.

Form 1025.(AC) - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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FEATURE SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE # COMPARABLE SALE # COMPARABLE SALE #

Address

Proximity to Subject

Sale Price

Sale Price/Gross Bldg. Area sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft. sq.ft.

Gross Monthly Rent

Gross Rent Multiplier

Price per Unit

Price per Room

Price per Bedroom

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Rent Control Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Data Source(s)

Verification Source(s)

VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION +(–) Adjustment DESCRIPTION +(–) Adjustment DESCRIPTION +(–) Adjustment

Sale or Financing

Concessions

Date of Sale/Time

Location

Leasehold/Fee Simple

Site

View

Design (Style)

Quality of Construction

Actual Age

Condition

Gross Building Area

Unit Breakdown Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms Baths Total Bdrms Baths

Unit # 1

Unit # 2

Unit # 3

Unit # 4

Basement Description

Basement Finished Rooms

Functional Utility

Heating/Cooling

Energy Efficient Items

Parking On/Off Site

Porch/Patio/Deck

Net Adjustment (Total) + – + – + –$ $ $

Adjusted Sale Price

$ $ $of Comparables

Adjusted Price Per Unit (Adj. SP Comp / # of Comp Units) $ $ $

Adjusted Price Per Room (Adj. SP Comp / # of Comp Rooms) $ $ $

Adjusted Price Per Bedrm (Adj. SP Comp / # of Comp Bedrooms) $ $ $

Net Adj. %

Gross Adj. %

Net Adj. %

Gross Adj. %

Net Adj. %

Gross Adj. %

Report the results of the research and analysis of the prior sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales (report additional prior sales on page 3).

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE # COMPARABLE SALE # COMPARABLE SALE #

Date of Prior Sale/Transfer

Price of Prior Sale/Transfer

Data Source(s)

Effective Date of Data Source(s)

Analysis of prior sale or transfer history of the subject property and comparable sales

Analysis/Comments

Freddie Mac Form 72 March 2005 Fannie Mae Form 1025 March 2005
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63710245714

6529 Victoria Ave Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

9
1.50

4
2.67

$875,000
69

$1,049,000
162

89.74%

3
1.00

7
7.00

$1,030,000
70

$925,000
122

90.35%

4
1.33
14

10.50

$950,000
2

$949,950
79

100.00%

Seller concessions are found in the subject market area and when they do occur, they are usually less than 3% of the 
total sales price. Of the comparable sales utilized in this report, one of the sales had seller contributions or "seller points" and it was less than 
3% of the total sales price. 

Local MLS system (MetroTex).

The subject market area is stable for homes in Dallas, Texas, and the overall supply for homes in this neighborhood appear to be in line with 
demand, which results in stable prices. The fluctuation in absorption rates shown over the last 12 months represent a seasonal variation as 
opposed to a market variation. Therefore, the reported fluctuation in comparable sale prices and list prices are also considered to be a 
seasonal variation and the subject market area is considered to be stable at this time.

Connor Lewis Ligon
Dallas Valuations LLC

PO Box 830293, Richardson, TX 75083
TX-1381050 TX

cligon@dallasvaluations.com
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The purpose of this addendum is to provide the lender/client with a clear and accurate understanding of the market trends and conditions prevalent in the subject

neighborhood. This is a required addendum for all appraisal reports with an effective date on or after April 1, 2009.

Property Address City State ZIP Code

Borrower

Instructions: The appraiser must use the information required on this form as the basis for his/her conclusions, and must provide support for those conclusions, regarding

housing trends and overall market conditions as reported in the Neighborhood section of the appraisal report form. The appraiser must fill in all the information to the extent

it is available and reliable and must provide analysis as indicated below. If any required data is unavailable or is considered unreliable, the appraiser must provide an

explanation. It is recognized that not all data sources will be able to provide data for the shaded areas below; if it is available, however, the appraiser must include the data

in the analysis. If data sources provide the required information as an average instead of the median, the appraiser should report the available figure and identify it as an

average. Sales and listings must be properties that compete with the subject property, determined by applying the criteria that would be used by a prospective buyer of the

subject property. The appraiser must explain any anomalies in the data, such as seasonal markets, new construction, foreclosures, etc.

Inventory Analysis Prior 7–12 Months Prior 4–6 Months Current – 3 Months Overall Trend

Median Sale & List Price, DOM, Sale/List % Prior 7–12 Months Prior 4–6 Months Current – 3 Months

Total # of Comparable Sales (Settled)

Absorption Rate (Total Sales/Months)

Total # of Comparable Active Listings

Months of Housing Supply (Total Listings/Ab.Rate)

Median Comparable Sale Price

Median Comparable Sales Days on Market

Median Comparable List Price

Median Comparable Listings Days on Market

Median Sale Price as % of List Price

Increasing Stable Declining

Increasing Stable Declining

Declining Stable Increasing

Declining Stable Increasing

Overall Trend

Increasing Stable Declining

Declining Stable Increasing

Increasing Stable Declining

Declining Stable Increasing

Increasing Stable Declining

Seller-(developer, builder, etc.)paid financial assistance prevalent? Yes No Declining Stable Increasing

Explain in detail the seller concessions trends for the past 12 months (e.g., seller contributions increased from 3% to 5%, increasing use of buydowns, closing costs, condo

fees, options, etc.).

Are foreclosure sales (REO sales) a factor in the market? Yes No If yes, explain (including the trends in listings and sales of foreclosed properties).

Cite data sources for above information.

Summarize the above information as support for your conclusions in the Neighborhood section of the appraisal report form. If you used any additional information, such as

an analysis of pending sales and/or expired and withdrawn listings, to formulate your conclusions, provide both an explanation and support for your conclusions.

If the subject is a unit in a condominium or cooperative project , complete the following: Project Name:

Subject Project Data Prior 7–12 Months Prior 4–6 Months Current – 3 Months Overall Trend

Total # of Comparable Sales (Settled)

Absorption Rate (Total Sales/Months)

Months of Unit Supply (Total Listings/Ab.Rate)

Total # of Active Comparable Listings

Increasing Stable Declining

Increasing Stable Declining

Declining Stable Increasing

Declining Stable Increasing

Are foreclosure sales (REO sales) a factor in the project? Yes No If yes, indicate the number of REO listings and explain the trends in listings and sales of

foreclosed properties.

Summarize the above trends and address the impact on the subject unit and project.

Signature

Appraiser Name

Company Name

Company Address

State License/Certification # State

Email Address

Signature

Supervisory Appraiser Name

Company Name

Company Address

State License/Certification # State

Email Address

Freddie Mac Form 71   March 2009 Page 1 of 1 Fannie Mae Form 1004MC   March 2009
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Danny Le 63710245714
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

2-2(a)

2-2(b)

Comments on Standards Rule 2-3

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

- The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, 

opinions, and conclusions.

- Unless otherwise indicated, I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no  personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

- Unless otherwise indicated, I have performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period 

immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.

- I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or the parties involved with this assignment.

- My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined results.

- My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the 

amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

- My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were in effect at 

the time this report was prepared.

- Unless otherwise indicated, I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

- Unless otherwise indicated, no one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this certification (if there are exceptions, the name of each individual 

providing significant real property appraisal assistance is stated elsewhere in this report).

0-3 months.

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification
Note any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure and any state mandated requirements:

INTENDED USER:

The intended user of this report is Danny Le and/or their assigns.

APPRAISER INDEPENDENCE:
The appraiser certifies that he has completed this assignment with no influence on value (written or verbal) from any party connected with
this assignment.

FIRREA STATEMENT:

To the best of our knowledge, this appraisal report conforms to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice ("USPAP") adopted 
by the Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation, as well as the requirements of Title XI of the Financial Institutions Reform, 
Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 ("FIRREA"), and the Federal Register 12CFR Part 34 (Docket #90-16).

Connor Lewis Ligon

TX-1381050

TX 11/30/2024
10/31/2024

10/31/2024

10/31/2024

Form ID14E - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Borrower

Lender/Client

File No.

Property Address

City County State Zip Code

This Report is one of the following types:

Appraisal Report (A written report prepared under Standards Rule , pursuant to the Scope of Work, as disclosed elsewhere in this report.)

Restricted
Appraisal Report

(A written report prepared under Standards Rule , pursuant to the Scope of Work, as disclosed elsewhere in this report,
restricted to the stated intended use by the specified client or intended user.)

Reasonable Exposure Time (USPAP defines Exposure Time as the estimated length of time that the property interest being

appraised would have been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the appraisal.)

My Opinion of Reasonable Exposure Time for the subject property at the market value stated in this report is:

APPRAISER:

Signature:

Name:

State Certification #:

or State License #:

State: Expiration Date of Certification or License:

Date of Signature and Report:

Effective Date of Appraisal:

Inspection of Subject: None Interior and Exterior Exterior-Only

Date of Inspection (if applicable):

SUPERVISORY or CO-APPRAISER (if applicable):

Signature:

Name:

State Certification #:

or State License #:

State: Expiration Date of Certification or License:

Date of Signature:

Inspection of Subject: None Interior and Exterior Exterior-Only

Date of Inspection (if applicable):
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Location Map

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Subject Photo Page

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Subject Front

Sales Price

Gross Living Area

Total Rooms

Total Bedrooms

Total Bathrooms

Location

View

Site

Quality

Age

6529 Victoria Ave

3,825
14
6
4.2
Dallas/Neutral
N;Res;
6,250 sf
Q3
0

Subject Front / Side

Subject Street

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Comparable Sale Photo Page

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Comparable 1

Sales Price:

GBA:

Age:

5142 Lahoma St
1,500,000
4,622
0

Comparable 2

Sales Price:

GBA:

Age:

4600 Hopkins Ave
1,790,000
5,588
0

Comparable 3

Sales Price:

GBA:

Age:

6728 Tyree St
1,850,000
4,688
0

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Comparable Photo Page

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Comparable 4

Sales Price

G.B.A.

Age/Yr. Blt.

5316 E Side Ave
1,200,000
4,000
0

Comparable 5
4601 Hopkins Ave

1,790,000
5,560
0

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Rental Photo Page

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Rental 1

Proximity to Subj.

GBA

Age/Year Built

2722 Hondo Ave
1.92 miles SE
3,810
0

Rental 2

Proximity to Subj.

GBA

Age/Year Built

3631 Thedford Ave
0.28 miles NW
4,688
0

Rental 3

Proximity to Subj.

GBA

Age/Year Built

4613 Hopkins Ave
0.71 miles N
5,578
0

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Scope of Work

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Plans

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Floor Plan (1st Floor)

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Floor Plan (2nd Floor)

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Elevations

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Elevations

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Site Plan

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Plat Map

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Aerial Map

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Flood Map

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Certification

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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E&O Insurance

Danny Le
6529 Victoria Ave
Dallas Dallas TX 75209
Danny Le

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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File No.

UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) DEFINITIONS ADDENDUM
(Source: Fannie Mae UAD Appendix D: UAD Field-Specific Standardization Requirements)

Condition Ratings and Definitions

C1

The improvements have been recently constructed and have not been previously occupied. The entire structure and all components are new

and the dwelling features no physical depreciation.

Note: Newly constructed improvements that feature recycled or previously used materials and/or components can be considered new dwellings

provided that the dwelling is placed on a 100 percent new foundation and the recycled materials and the recycled components have been

rehabilitated/remanufactured into like-new condition. Improvements that have not been previously occupied are not considered “new” if they

have any significant physical depreciation (that is, newly constructed dwellings that have been vacant for an extended period of time without

adequate maintenance or upkeep).

C2

The improvements feature no deferred maintenance, little or no physical depreciation, and require no repairs. Virtually all building components

are new or have been recently repaired, refinished, or rehabilitated. All outdated components and finishes have been updated and/or replaced

with components that meet current standards. Dwellings in this category are either almost new or have been recently completely renovated and

are similar in condition to new construction.

Note: The improvements represent a relatively new property that is well maintained with no deferred maintenance and little or no physical

depreciation, or an older property that has been recently completely renovated.

C3

The improvements are well maintained and feature limited physical depreciation due to normal wear and tear. Some components, but not every

major building component, may be updated or recently rehabilitated. The structure has been well maintained.

Note: The improvement is in its first-cycle of replacing short-lived building components (appliances, floor coverings, HVAC, etc.) and is

being well maintained. Its estimated effective age is less than its actual age. It also may reflect a property in which the majority of

short-lived building components have been replaced but not to the level of a complete renovation.

C4

The improvements feature some minor deferred maintenance and physical deterioration due to normal wear and tear. The dwelling has been

adequately maintained and requires only minimal repairs to building components/mechanical systems and cosmetic repairs. All major building

components have been adequately maintained and are functionally adequate.

Note: The estimated effective age may be close to or equal to its actual age. It reflects a property in which some of the short-lived building

components have been replaced, and some short-lived building components are at or near the end of their physical life expectancy; however,

they still function adequately. Most minor repairs have been addressed on an ongoing basis resulting in an adequately maintained property.

C5

The improvements feature obvious deferred maintenance and are in need of some significant repairs. Some building components need repairs,

rehabilitation, or updating. The functional utility and overall livability is somewhat diminished due to condition, but the dwelling remains

useable and functional as a residence.

Note: Some significant repairs are needed to the improvements due to the lack of adequate maintenance. It reflects a property in which many

of its short-lived building components are at the end of or have exceeded their physical life expectancy but remain functional.

C6

The improvements have substantial damage or deferred maintenance with deficiencies or defects that are severe enough to affect the safety,

soundness, or structural integrity of the improvements. The improvements are in need of substantial repairs and rehabilitation, including many

or most major components.

Note: Substantial repairs are needed to the improvements due to the lack of adequate maintenance or property damage. It reflects a property

with conditions severe enough to affect the safety, soundness, or structural integrity of the improvements.

Quality Ratings and Definitions

Q1

Dwellings with this quality rating are usually unique structures that are individually designed by an architect for a specified user. Such

residences typically are constructed from detailed architectural plans and specifications and feature an exceptionally high level of workmanship

and exceptionally high-grade materials throughout the interior and exterior of the structure. The design features exceptionally high-quality

exterior refinements and ornamentation, and exceptionally high-quality interior refinements. The workmanship, materials, and finishes

throughout the dwelling are of exceptionally high quality.

Q2

Dwellings with this quality rating are often custom designed for construction on an individual property owner’s site. However, dwellings in

this quality grade are also found in high-quality tract developments featuring residence constructed from individual plans or from highly

modified or upgraded plans. The design features detailed, high quality exterior ornamentation, high-quality interior refinements, and detail. The

workmanship, materials, and finishes throughout the dwelling are generally of high or very high quality.

UAD Version 9/2011 (Updated 1/2014)
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UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) DEFINITIONS ADDENDUM
(Source: Fannie Mae UAD Appendix D: UAD Field-Specific Standardization Requirements)

Quality Ratings and Definitions (continued)

Q3

Dwellings with this quality rating are residences of higher quality built from individual or readily available designer plans in above-standard

residential tract developments or on an individual property owner’s site. The design includes significant exterior ornamentation and interiors

that are well finished. The workmanship exceeds acceptable standards and many materials and finishes throughout the dwelling have been

upgraded from “stock” standards.

Q4

Dwellings with this quality rating meet or exceed the requirements of applicable building codes. Standard or modified standard building plans

are utilized and the design includes adequate fenestration and some exterior ornamentation and interior refinements. Materials, workmanship,

finish, and equipment are of stock or builder grade and may feature some upgrades.

Q5

Dwellings with this quality rating feature economy of construction and basic functionality as main considerations. Such dwellings feature a

plain design using readily available or basic floor plans featuring minimal fenestration and basic finishes with minimal exterior ornamentation

and limited interior detail. These dwellings meet minimum building codes and are constructed with inexpensive, stock materials

with limited refinements and upgrades.

Q6

Dwellings with this quality rating are of basic quality and lower cost; some may not be suitable for year-round occupancy. Such dwellings

are often built with simple plans or without plans, often utilizing the lowest quality building materials. Such dwellings are often built or

expanded by persons who are professionally unskilled or possess only minimal construction skills. Electrical, plumbing, and other mechanical

systems and equipment may be minimal or non-existent. Older dwellings may feature one or more substandard or non-conforming additions

to the original structure

Definitions of Not Updated, Updated, and Remodeled

Not Updated

Little or no updating or modernization. This description includes, but is not limited to, new homes.

Residential properties of fifteen years of age or less often reflect an original condition with no updating, if no major

components have been replaced or updated. Those over fifteen years of age are also considered not updated if the

appliances, fixtures, and finishes are predominantly dated. An area that is ‘Not Updated’ may still be well maintained

and fully functional, and this rating does not necessarily imply deferred maintenance or physical/functional deterioration.

Updated

The area of the home has been modified to meet current market expectations. These modifications

are limited in terms of both scope and cost.

An updated area of the home should have an improved look and feel, or functional utility. Changes that constitute

updates include refurbishment and/or replacing components to meet existing market expectations. Updates do not

include significant alterations to the existing structure.

Remodeled

Significant finish and/or structural changes have been made that increase utility and appeal through

complete replacement and/or expansion.

A remodeled area reflects fundamental changes that include multiple alterations. These alterations may include

some or all of the following: replacement of a major component (cabinet(s), bathtub, or bathroom tile), relocation

of plumbing/gas fixtures/appliances, significant structural alterations (relocating walls, and/or the addition of)

square footage). This would include a complete gutting and rebuild.

Explanation of Bathroom Count

Three-quarter baths are counted as a full bath in all cases.  Quarter baths (baths that feature only a toilet) are not

included in the bathroom count.  The number of full and half baths is reported by separating the two values using a

period, where the full bath count is represented to the left of the period and the half bath count is represented to the

right of the period.

Example:

3.2 indicates three full baths and two half baths.

UAD Version 9/2011 (Updated 1/2014)
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UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) DEFINITIONS ADDENDUM
(Source: Fannie Mae UAD Appendix D: UAD Field-Specific Standardization Requirements)

Abbreviations Used in Data Standardization Text

Abbreviation Full Name Fields Where This Abbreviation May Appear

A Adverse Location & View

ac Acres Area, Site

AdjPrk Adjacent to Park Location

AdjPwr Adjacent to Power Lines Location

ArmLth Arms Length Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

AT Attached Structure Design (Style)

B Beneficial Location & View

ba Bathroom(s) Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

br Bedroom Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

BsyRd Busy Road Location

c Contracted Date Date of Sale/Time

Cash Cash Sale or Financing Concessions

Comm Commercial Influence Location

Conv Conventional Sale or Financing Concessions

cp Carport Garage/Carport

CrtOrd Court Ordered Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

CtySky City View Skyline View View

CtyStr City Street View View

cv Covered Garage/Carport

DOM Days On Market Data Sources

DT Detached Structure Design (Style)

dw Driveway Garage/Carport

e Expiration Date Date of Sale/Time

Estate Estate Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

FHA Federal Housing Authority Sale or Financing Concessions

g Garage Garage/Carport

ga Attached Garage Garage/Carport

gbi Built-in Garage Garage/Carport

gd Detached Garage Garage/Carport

GlfCse Golf Course Location

Glfvw Golf Course View View

GR Garden Design (Style)

HR High Rise Design (Style)

in Interior Only Stairs Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

Ind Industrial Location & View

Listing Listing Sale or Financing Concessions

Lndfl Landfill Location

LtdSght Limited Sight View

MR Mid-rise Design (Style)

Mtn Mountain View View

N Neutral Location & View

NonArm Non-Arms Length Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

o Other Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

O Other Design (Style)

op Open Garage/Carport

Prk Park View View

Pstrl Pastoral View View

PwrLn Power Lines View

PubTrn Public Transportation Location

Relo Relocation Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

REO REO Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

Res Residential Location & View

RH USDA - Rural Housing Sale or Financing Concessions

rr Recreational (Rec) Room Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

RT Row or Townhouse Design (Style)

s Settlement Date Date of Sale/Time

SD Semi-detached Structure Design (Style)

Short Short Sale Sale or Financing Concessions

sf Square Feet Area, Site, Basement

sqm Square Meters Area, Site

Unk Unknown Date of Sale/Time

VA Veterans Administration Sale or Financing Concessions

w Withdrawn Date Date of Sale/Time

wo Walk Out Basement Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

Woods Woods View View

Wtr Water View View

WtrFr Water Frontage Location

wu Walk Up Basement Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

UAD Version 9/2011 (Updated 1/2014)
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LOT DESCRIPTION

LOT SIZE

LIVING AREA (PER UNIT)

% OF LOT COVERAGE

6,115 S.F.

40.9%

2,120 S.F.

FOOTPRINT 2,500 S.F.

GARAGE (PER UNIT) 406 S.F.

TOTAL AREA 5,052 S.F.

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE BASIC CONSTRUCTION
INFORMATION NECESSARY TO SUBSTANTIALLY BUILD THIS STRUCTURE.
THESE PLANS MUST BE VERIFIED AND CHECKED BY THE BUILDER,
HOMEOWNER, AND ALL CONTRACTORS OF THIS JOB PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. BUILDER SHOULD OBTAIN COMPLETE ENGINEERING
SERVICES, HVAC, AND STRUCTURAL BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION OF
ANY KIND. NOTE: ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES AND
RESTRICTIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY PART OF THESE PLANS.

GREAT CARE AND EFFORT HAVE GONE INTO THE CREATION OF THESE
BLUEPRINTS. HOWEVER, BECAUSE OF THE VARIANCE IN GEOGRAPHIC
LOCATIONS, CONSTRUCTION CONCEPTS, INC. WILL NOT ASSUME LIABILITY
FOR ANY DAMAGES DUE TO ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DEFICIENCIES ON
THESE PLANS. OWNER/BUILDER MUST COMPLY WITH LOCAL BUILDING
CODES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.
THE PURCHASE OF THESE PLANS ENTITLES THE BUYER TO CONSTRUCT THIS
HOUSE ONLY ONCE. ANY COPYING, TRACING, OR ALTERING OF THESE PLANS
IS NOT PERMITTED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO PROSECUTION UNDER
COPYRIGHT LAWS.

©

"Planning and Designing a Better Tomorrow"

Dallas, TX. 75203
Tel. : (214) 946-4300

Fax : (214) 948-9544
317 E. Jefferson Blvd.

C1.0

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
WEBSTER & WOOD NORTH PARK
BLOCK P / 2606 LOT 18

C1.0
1 SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

C1.0
2 VICINITY MAP

FOR REFERENCE ONLY
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 21, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-011 (CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Tracy Jordan for (1) a variance to the maximum 
building height regulations at 4511 Stigall Street. This property is more fully described as Block 
5/4993, Lot 15, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract IV), which limits the maximum building height to 25-
feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with 
a building height of 25-feet 3 1/4-inches, which will require (1) a 3 1/4-inch variance to the 
maximum building height regulations. 

LOCATION:   4511 Stigall Street 
        
APPLICANT:  Tracy Jordan 
      
REQUEST: 

 
(1) A request for a variance to the maximum building height regulations.  

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
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(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. Variance to the maximum building height regulations  

 
Denial 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  
 

B. PD 67 reverts to R-5(A) for Tract IV regarding minimum lot size (5,000 sq ft) and the 
subject site is 7971.48 sq ft. The site is also not irregularly shaped or sloped; therefore, 
the property can be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon other 
parcels of land in the same zoning. 

C. Is a self-created or personal hardship. The existing residential structure was approved 
under building permit #2306061010 with plans showing a building height of 25’.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 4511 Stigall Street within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 7,971.48 of square feet or .39 acres. 
This lot is zoned PD 67 (Tract IV) with a R-7.5(A) base layer which has a minimum lot size of 
7,500 square feet.  
 
Site: PD 67 (Tract IV) 
North: PD 67 (Tract IV)  
East: PD 67 (Tract IV) 
South: PD 67 (Tract IV) 
West: PD 67 (Tract IV) 
 
Land Use:  
The subject site is developed with a residential structure. The subject site and areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are zoned PD 67 (Tract IV).   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application of Tracy Jordan for property located at 4511 Stigall Street focuses on one 

request relating to the maximum building height regulations.  
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• The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure with 
a building height of 25-feet 3 1/4-inches, which will require a 3 1/4-inch variance to the 
maximum building height regulations 

• SEC. 51P-67.108(b)(1). TRACT IV USES AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS of the 
Development Code states that the maximum building height allowed for single family 
structures in Tract IV of Planned Development 67 is 25 feet 
 

• The subject site has single street frontage on Stigall Street. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with residential uses.  
 

• It is important to note that the plans were approved by the Building Inspections permitting 
office under permit #2306061010 at 25-feet tall; an error was made during construction and 
the building was built 25-feet 3 ¼ inches (at the midpoint). 
 

• The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure and located within an 
established neighborhood.  
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 3 ¼ inch variance to the maximum building height regulations. 
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• 200’ Radius Video: BDA245-011 at 4511 Stigall Street 

Timeline:   

December 2, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A. 

December 18, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

-.«4lH# "TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"
leis • , egg.4

iL( -c iC02%£¢3
Data Relative to subject Property_'T\ []]L Date/I'

sore El\ 5@hL zero»«e PD le] mr.
Lot No.: 15' BlockNo.sps·q_-~ Acreage: 0.1 <!]3 CensusTract:¢3~\/'I-Pylt~R.t\c:.G A.:~:>

T 1 ntz
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1) '(ii(] 2) 3) 4) 5)___________ ~ • '--"

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

o»or·rosy erwor«or oso».. LHhN X pp#pNl \N
».1RA Seer' rs £324537152
os.Giu,<EM»i acute... +5a4±
re_tjela?a52pa,l.es..1gAE.in a@es5ai=
wons A«as...&pg/N) $Fa410'>so..19Al¥
-mat Address: do, ,a\co
AffFJhat an appeal h been made for a Varian~r Sp al _f-JJ/il _. ~f ~-<.
tD Helo(/1,9+ . "t T>

@
r

fl

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:

Doll4f Sp 'te5;=
Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

setore me the undersene4 on this day personalty anearea_'aIhAl/'luL,]
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or, ut rized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitteu.•~:-+,0Hn'---fi, --H-;t~t---------
! n//9plicant's signature)

so0series »a sworn'to vetore nee.l".«_0he_ 2of
lb2Ac.. 3ka9a, DESIREE BAKER-FLETCHERsj<votary Punic, sate ot Teas

Z$Zs comm. Expires 03-11-2028
%8",6°"" Notary ID 134801589

Notary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas

DEVELOPMEI\JT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-011(CJ) Application of Tracy Jordan for (1) a variance to the maximum building
height regulations at 4511 STIGALL STREET. This property is more fully described as
Block 5/4993, Lot 15, and is zoned PD-67 (Tract IV), which limits the maximum building
height to 25-feet . The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family
residential structure with a building height of 25-feet 3 1/4-inches, which will require (1) a 3
1/4-inch variance to the maximum building height regulations.

Building Official's Report

TRACY JORDAN

for (1) a variance to the building height regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

4511 Stigallat
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HOI{E 24 CONCEPTS LLC

85OO N STEMMONS FWY

21 4.484- 1293 I 832-852-71 52
Tjordan225ogmai[.com

QUOTE
|NVOICE # 111

Oate:11-l-24

lo:
LAND OF A/YIERICA INC
451I STIGALL

DALLAS, TX

Expiratlon Date; 1-30-25

81 7-995-9559
Customer lD No. 0549

Subtotal

Sales Tax

Total

Quotation prepared by; TRACY JORDAN

This is a quotation on the goods named, subject to the conditions noted betow: Att sates finat, payment due upon receipt.

To accept this quotation, sign here and return:

TBDSates rep Due on receiptTRACY JORDAN

1,500

?1,000

174,754

174,754.00

Unit price Line totalDescriptionQty

Thank you for your business!

lj

28,000 28,ooo1 DEMOLITION

1,5002 DUMPSTERS

3,500 3,500PERMITS1

21,0001 MATERIALS.STUDS/DRYWALL/ JOIST / RAFTERS

18.750 1 8,750RO0F-75 SQUARES 30 YEAR1

1 5,000 I 5,0001 SHEETROCK HANG AND TEXTURE

1 2,000 1?,0001 A/C UNIT REMOVAL/REPLACE .ATTIC

9,500 95001 ELECTRIC. REWIRE/ CEILING

srucco 1 3,500 1 3,500

35,000 35,ooo1 CONRACTOR FEE

1 UNTORSEEN COST 1 7,000 17,000

0.00
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